Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

2357*

Japan, Meiji Era, silver yen, Yr 3 (1870) type 1 (KM.5.1).

Edge bumps, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2358*
Japan, Meiji Era, silver yen, Yr 29 (1896), with gin
(KM.A28.5). Brilliant, about uncirculated.

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

$200

mark

$100

2359*
Japan, Meiji Era, silver yen, Yr 29 (1896), with gin

mark

(KM.A28.5). Toned, with many chopmarks, otherwise

nearly very fine.

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

$60
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2360*
Japan, Meiji Era, silver yen, Yr 30 (1897), (KM.A25.3).
Brilliant, about uncirculated.

$100

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2361*
Japan, Meiji Era, silver trade dollar, Yr 8 (1875), (KM.28b.1).
Toned, extremely fine.

$800

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.



2362
Kiau Chau, German Occupation, ten cents, 1909 (KM.Y?2).
One coin corroded and pitted, good - very fine. (2)

$100

2363*
Korea, amulets in bronze, all different, 19th century. Very
fine - good very fine. (4)

$200

Ex Dana Roberts Collection and Study Group, Heritage Auctions, September
11, 2012, part of lot 27553.

2364*

Korea, silver two chon, undated, issued 1882-1883, Tae Dong

Treasury Department (KM.1082). Very fine and rare.
$500

2365*
Low Countries, Liege, Albert of Cuyk, (1194-1200)
Bishopric, silver denier of Huy, (0,81 g), obv. bust to right
with mitre and crosier, around ALB E PS, rev. church with
two towers crowned by cross and in the portal, H Ol across
the crown (deCh. 144, Kunker Auction March 2007 de
Wit collection [lot 1223]. Extremely fine, well centred with
attractive dark patination and rare.

$200

2366
Malta, Emanuel de Rohan (1775-1797), one scudo, 1796
(KM.342). Fine/Very fine.

$100

2367*
Mexico, Philip 1V (1621-1665), cob eight reales, 162X
assayer D, (26.62 g), (KM.45). Uneven flan, otherwise fine
- very fine.

$150

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2368*
Mexico, Philip IV (1621-1665), cob eight reales, 164X
assayer P, (24.30 g), (KM.45). Uneven flan, otherwise fine
- very fine.

$120

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2369
Mexico, silver coins of Philip IV (1621-1665), recovered
from the Vergulde Draeck (Gilt Dragon) shipwreck off West
Australian coast, all cob types, eight reales, 1651 (26.793g),
four reales, c1652 (12.6g), two reales, c1650 (6.179), all with
official certificates issued and stamped by West Australian
Maritime Museum, Fremantle. With Western Australian
Museum descriptive packets, graded nearly good. (3)

$250



2370*
Mexico, Philip VV (1700-1746), milled eight reales, 1744,
Mexico City mint, assayer MF, (KM.103). Waterworn,
nearly fine.

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2474).

2371*
Mexico, Ferdinand VI (1746-1759), silver eight reales,
1759, pillar dollar type, Mexico City mint, assayer M/M,
(KM.104.2). Good very fine.

$150

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2372*
Mexico, Charles Il (1759-1788), silver eight reales, 1770,
pillar dollar type, Mexico City mint, assayer M/F, (KM.105).
Extremely fine.

$200

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.
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2373*
Mexico, Charles IV (1788-1808), silver eight reales, 1795,
bust type dollar, Mexico City mint, assayer FM, (KM.109).
Nearly extremely fine.

$100

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2374*
Mexico, Empire of Iturbide, Augustine (1822-1823), silver
eight reales, 1822JM, Mexico city mint, (KM.310). Toned,
good fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2375
Mexico, First Republic, silver eight reales, Zacatecas
mint, 18410M, another 1896FZ (KM.377.13); another
Chihuahua mint, 1894MM (KM.377.2). Last toned, good
fine - uncirculated. (3)

$100

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2376
Mexico, Emperor Maximillian, silver peso, 1867, Mexico
City mint, (KM.388.1). Grey tone, good fine.

$70

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2377
Mexico, Second Republic, silver peso, San Luis Potosi mint,
1873 O, (KM.408.7); another Mexico City mint, 1902 AM
(KM.409.2); another Mexico City mint 1910 (KM.453).
Last edge knock, very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.



part
2378*
Mexico, Revolutionary, Guerrero State, silver two pesos,
1914 GRO (KM.643); another different variety. Last with
edge corrosion, otherwise fine - very fine. (2)
$150

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2382*
Netherlands, Holland Province, silver lion daalder, (27.01 g),
dated 1576, obv. knight to left looking to right, shield below,
around MO NO ARG ORDIN HOL, 15 76, rev. rampant
lion to left, around CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR,
(D.8838). Good fine.

$150

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2379*

Mozambique, silver taler, countermarked from decree of

1889 with a crowned P.M. in circular punch on obverse,

struck on an Austrian taler dated 1780, (KM.46.1). Good

very fine countermark, host coin good fine and scarce.
$150

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2380
Mozambique, ten centavos, 1942, fifty centavos, 1936, 1945,
one escudo, 1936 (KM.72, 65, 73, 66). Fine - extremely
fine. (4)

$50

2381*

Netherlands, Zeeland Province, silver lion daalder, (26.28
g), dated 1528 (sic) (2 appears altered from a 9, obv. knight
to left looking to right, shield below, around MO NO ARG
ORDIN HOL, 15 28, rev. rampant lion to left, around
DOMINE SERVA NOS PERIMVS, (D.8870). Fine with
altered date possibly by a mounting in this area.

$100

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.
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2383*
Netherlands, Holland Province, silver lion daalder, (27.19 g),
dated 1589, obv. knight to left looking to right, shield below,
around MO NO ARG ORDIN HOL, 15 89, rev. rampant
lion to left, around CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR,
(D.8838). Very fine.

$200

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2384*
Netherlands, West Friesland, Dutch rijksdaalder, 1620,
(28.46 g), obv. *MO.ARG. PRO. CONFOE.BELG.
WEST F RI, armoured half bust of William the Silent with
sword and holding provincial arms of West Friesland, rey,
+CONCORDIA. RES. PARVAE. CRESCVNT, crowned arms
dividing date 16 20, (D.4842, KM.15.1). Very fine, some
weakness in legend, scarce.

$250
Ex Alan Jordan Collection.
United Netherlands rijksdaalders were first struck by Leicester in 1586,
but with an effigy of William the Silent in 1589. West Friesland issued "old"
rijksdaalders from 1592 to 1601 and 'Dutch’ rijksdaalders, with William

the Silent and small provincial arms on the obverse and Dutch arms on the
reverse, from 1607.



2385*
Netherlands, Gelders Province, silver lion daalder, (27.05 g),
dated 1636, obv. knight to left looking to right, shield below,
around MO ARG PROCON F BEL GEL, rev. rampant lion
to left, around CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR 1636,
(D.4849). Very fine.

$200

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2386*
Netherlands, Holland, silver ducat or forty eight stuiver,
1693, (27.74 g), obv. MON: NO: ARG: PRO: CONFOE:
BELG: CO: HOL. knight standing right with crowned
shield; rev. CONCORDIA RES PARVAE CRESCUNT,
crowned arms dividing date 16 93, (D.4898, KM.52.1).
Fine, scarce.

$100

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2387*
Netherlands, Zwolle commune, silver ducaton, silver rider
or forty stuiver, 1659, (32.11 g), obv. MONETA. ARGENT.
CIVITAT. ZWOL. knight on horseback brandishing a sword
jumping over crowned arms of city of Zwolle, rev. 16 59
DA. PACEM. DOMINE. IN DIEB. NOST., crowned arms
of the United Netherlands, (D.4946, KM.61). Nearly very
fine, scarce.

$150

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.
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2388*
Netherlands, West Friesland, silver ducaton or silver rider,
1673, (32.43 g), struck at a private mint of Dirk Hosch in
Enkhuizen, obv. rose MO. NO. ARG. CONFOED. BELG.
PRO. WESTFRIS., knight on horseback brandishing a sword
jumping over crowned arms of West Friesland, rev. 1673
CONCORDIA. RES. PARVAE CRESCVNT., crowned arms
of the United Netherlands over small arms (three herrings) of
Enkhuizen, (D.4941, KM.63.1). Delightful with superb blue
and gold patination, nearly extremely fine, very scarce.
$1,000

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2389

Netherlands, Friesland, silver thirty stuivers, 16[87],
(18.55g), (KM.A.67.2, Delmonte 1087). Uneven flan, weak
in places, possibly has been mounted, otherwise fine.

$60

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2390*
Netherlands, West Friesland, silver three gulden 1786,
(KM.141.2). Toned, good very fine.

$120

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2391
Netherlands, William 11 (1849-1890), two and half gulden
1874 (KM.82); another Wilhelmina 1932 (KM.165); and a
copy of a Netherlands East Indies, Gelderland three gulden
1786, (KM.54). Very good - nearly extremely fine. (3)

$70

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.



2392*
Norway, Christian V (1670 - 1699), silver krone or four
mark, 1689, (21.77 g), obv. crowned C 5 monogram dividing
date 16 89 .P.E.I below, rev. Norwegian lion separating P G,
in wreath with 4-M-D, below, (D.3663, KM.148.1). Uneven
tone, nearly very fine, very scarce.

$300
Ex Alan Jordan Collection.
Struck 1681 to 1695. The 'P.E.I." under the monogram signifies ‘pietate et

justitia’. The crown of Norway passed to Denmark by inheritance in 1387,
and it remained in union with Denmark until 1815.

2393
Norway, twenty five ore, 1921 (KM.382). Rubbed, extremely
fine and scarce in high grade.

$80

2394
Palestine, one mil, 1939 (6), 1941 (KM.10; two mil, 1927
(3), 1941, 1942 (KM.4); ten mils, 1933, 1935, 1937, 1939
(2), 1940 (KM.4), 1942 (KM.4a); twenty mils, 1933, 1934
(KM.5), 1942 (2) (KM.53); fifty mils, 1927 (3), 1931, 1934,
1935 (4), 1939 (2), 1940, 1942 (KM.6); one hundred mils,
1927, 1935 (3) (KM.7). Good - extremely fine. (41)

$120

2395
Palestine, 1927-1942, one, two, five, ten and twenty mils,
mixed quantities of assorted dates. Good - extremely fine.
(126)

$100

2396*
Palestine, templar token, Central Casse Des Tempels,
Consummarke 10, ten para, second issue 1880-1917
(Haffner - CC13C) in zinc nickel (18mm; 1.4g). Good fine
and scarce.

$50

lot 2397
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2397*
Peru, Republic of South Peru, eight reales, 1838 MS
(KM.170.4). Obverse scratches, die crack on flan on reverse,
otherwise very fine.

$100

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2398*

Philippines, (1834-1837), countermark Y.l on Mexico eight

reales, Zacatecas mint, 1834 OM (KM.377.8 host coin)

(KM.129). Countermark very fine, host coin very fine.
$120

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2399*
Philippines, (1834-1837), countermark Y.ll on Peru eight
reales, Lima mint, 1833 MM (KM.142.3 host coin)
(KM.138.2). Countermark good very fine, host coin good
very fine.

$140

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2400*
Poland, Kasimir Jagello (1447-1492), silver elbinger schillinge
or half groschen, (1.25 g), for Danzig, obv. eagle facing in
shield, around KASIMIRVS R POLONI, rev. MONETA
CIVIT ELVI, Danzig arms double cross in shield, (Gumowski
464, Saurma 5280); Johann Albert, (1492-1501), silver half
groschen (0.82 g), obv. eagle facing spread wings, around
MONETA | ALBARTI, rev. REGIS * POLONIE, crown,
(Gumowski 467, Saurma 5281). Fine; nearly very fine but
short on flan, both rare. (2)

$150



2401*
Poland, Sigismund | (1506-1548), silver groschen. (1.70
g), dated 1547, obv. crown over SIGISMVND PRIM REX
POLONI, rev. MONETA REGN | POLONIE 1547, eagle
with spread wings, (Gumowski 491, cf.Hutten-Czapski 4907
rare; Saurma 5293); Sigismund 11, (1587-1632), silver 3
Groschen (2.01 g), Bromberg mint; S C, mintmaster, dated
[15]97, obv. Crowned bust right, SIG 1ll D G REX POL M
D L, rev. Il GROS ARG TRIRPO 97, eagle, coat-of-arms
and mint marks, (Gumowski 1060, cf.Hutten-Czapski 5053
rare; Saurma 5370). First possibly mounted, otherwise nearly
very fine, both rare. (2)

$150

2402*
Poland, Stephan Bathory, (1576-1586), silver 3 Groschen
(2.39 g), Riga mint; I.D., mintmaster, Dated 1584, obv.
Crowned bust right, STEP D G REX P D L, rev. Il GR OS
ARG TRIP CIVI RI GE, eagle, coat-of-arms of city gates,
date 1586, (Gumowski 814, Hutten-Czapski 5004 notes as
rare; Saurma 5854). Nearly extremely fine, rare.

$180

2403*
Poland, Sigismund I1l, (1587-1632), silver six groschen,
Marienburg mint, (4.66 g), 1596 (Gumowski 1151, Saurma
5476). Very fine or better.

$150

2404*
Poland, Wladyslaw 1V Waza (1633-1648), silver taler, 1633
11(29.13 g), obv. VLADIS .I1IIl. D G. REX .PO L: M. D. LIT.
RVS.PRVS. MA., crowned bust of Wladyslaw IV to right
with sword and orb, rev. SAM. LIV. NE. NO. SVE. GOT.
VAND: OHR. REX., crowned shield with arms all within
fleece collar, 16 33 across, (D.4326, KM.48.5). Toned, good
very fine, scarce.

$750

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2405
Poland, Nicholas I, Czar of Russia as King, five zlotych,
1829FH (KM.C116). Good fine/nearly very fine.

$100

2406*
Portugal, countermarked arms on obverse (KM.440.13),
on a Mexico, Charles IV, silver eight reales, 1804, bust
type dollar, Mexico City mint, assayer TH, (KM.109).
Countermark nearly extremely fine, host coin very good
with chopmarks.

$100

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2407*
Portugal, Republic, silver escudo, 1915 (KM.564). Nearly
uncirculated.

$100



2408
Portugal and Colonies, various denominations, 1764-1954,
includes Portuguese India, quarter tanga, 1886 and 1903
(KM.308, 15). Very good - very fine. (30)

$100

2409*
Russia, silver countermarked coinage, silver yefimok, (28.94
g), with countermarks of czar on horseback within dotted
border and date 1655 in rectangle; overstruck on a Spanish
Netherlands, Philip Il of Spain, (1556-1598), silver ecu
(28.94 g), Brabant mint, mm hand, dated 1XXX. obv. PHS
D G HISP ANG Z REX DVX BRAB, armored bust to left;
1557 below, rev. around DOMINVS MIC HI ADIVTOR
hand, crowned coat-of-arms on crossed batons, flanked
by briquets to left and right, coat-of-arms over long cross
fourchee in satire, (KM.424, D.4432 (countermarking) on
D.8625, G&H 210-1c [host coin]). Countermark nearly very
fine, host coin fair, very rare.

$500

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

Like the word taler, 'yefimok' derived from the name of Joachimsthal,
passing into Russian from the Polish word joachymik. The Soviet Academy
of Science Dictionary of the Russian language, 11th to 17th centuries (eds S
G Barkhudarov and G A Bogatova, Moscow, 1978) distinguishes three usages
of these talers as silver coins struck by many Western European countries
and made use of in Russia in the 16th and 17th centuries as a basic monetary
medium. The Moscow mint made these yefimoks on foreign silver coins by
countermarking them with the above described countermarks. It was valued
at one ruble or 64 kopecks.

2410*

Russia, Peter | (the Great), (1689 - 1725), silver rouble, 1721,
(28.57 g), Moscow mint, obv. laureate bust to right, rev.
crown above crowned double-headed eagle holding orb and
sceptre, Cyrillic date AYKA (1721), (D.1655, KM.157.5).
Nearly very fine and very scarce.

$600

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.
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2411*
Russia, Paul | (1796-1801), silver rouble, 1798 (KM.C101a).
Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$500

2412
Russia, Nicholas | (1825-1855), silver rouble, 1829 (KM.
C161). Good fine.

$120

2413
Russia, Nicholas | (1825-1855), silver roubles, 1842, 1843,
1848 (KM.C168.1), Alexander Il (1855-1881), silver rouble,
1878 (KM.Y25). Fine - good very fine. (4)

$220

2414*
Russia, Nicholas | (1825-1855), silver rouble, 1849 (KM.
C168.1). Extremely fine.

$130

2415
Russia, Alexander I11 (1881-1894), silver rouble, 1891 (KM.
Y46). Good fine.

$130

2416
Russia, Nicholas Il (1894-1917), silver twenty five kopeks,
1896 (KM.Y.57); Sweden, Oscar Il (1872-1907), silver
krona, 1890EB (KM.760). Extremely fine; nearly very fine.
)

$100

2417
Russia, Nicholas Il, rouble, 1913BC (KM.Y70). Very fine
- extremely fine. (2)

$120

2418
Russia (RSFSR), fifty kopeks, 1922 (6) (KM.Y83), 1924
(18) (KM.Y89.1), 1925 (12), 1926 (4) (KM.Y89.2). Good
- extremely fine. (40)

$350



2419
Russia, (RSFSR and USSR), silver and bronze coins from
one kopek to fifty kopeks, 1924-1957. Mostly fine - very
fine. (42)

$80

2420
Sarawak, C.J. and C.V.Brook, cents, 1863, 1870, 1879,
1880 and 1886 (KM.6), 1893H (KM.7); ten cents, 1900H
and 1906H (KM.9); twenty cents, 1927H (KM.17a). Fine
- extremely fine. (9)

$300

2421*
Serbia, Stefan Uros Il Milutin, King, (1282-1321), silver
dinar (19mm, 1.83 g), obv. full-length nimbate figure of
Christ seated facing on throne, raising hand in benediction
and holding Gospels; barred 1C-XC across upper field, rev.
VROSI[VS] R/IE/X S STEF[ANVS], Stefan and St. Stefan
standing facing, holding akakia and Gospels, respectively,
and banner between them, (Jovanovic 2; lvanisevic 3.1;
D&D 3.1.1). Very fine.

$150

2422*
Sierra Leone, silver dollar as 100 cents, 1791 (25.12 g), obv.
SIERRA LEONE COMPANY AFRICA, lion to left facing,
rev. ONE DOLLAR PIECE 1791, clasped hands flanked
by value 100 above and below, 1791 below, (KM.6). Fine
and rare.

$200

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2423
Singapore, Lunar Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1981
Rooster, 1982 Dog (2), 1983 Pig, 1984 Rat, 1987 Rabbit,
1988 Dragon, 1989 Snake (KM.20a, 23a [2], 264a, 334, 664,
69a, 71a). In cases of issue with certificates, the 1982 Dog
pair with consecutive numbers, the 1989 case damaged,
otherwise FDC. (8)

$430

2424
Singapore, Lunar Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1981
Rooster, 1983 Pig, 1984 Rat, 1987 Rabbit, 1988 Dragon,
1989 Snake, 1990 Horse (2); also mint ten dollars, 1978
Communication Satellite (KM.20a, 26a, 33a, 66a, 69a, 71a,
75a [2], 17.1). In cases of issue with certificates, the 1990
Horse pair with consecutive numbers, the 1989 and 1990
cases damaged, coins FDC. (9)

$350
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2425*
South Africa, ZAR, Transvaal, pattern penny, 1874, in
bronze by Lauer (KM.XPnl). Carbon stain at bottom of
obverse, otherwise good extremely fine and rare.

$750

2426*
South Africa, ZAR, Orange Free State, pattern penny, 1888,
in bronze by Lauer (KM.XPn7). Some mint red, carbon spots,
good extremely fine and rare.

$1,000

2427*

South Africa, ZAR, Transvaal, pattern penny, 1890, in

bronze by Lauer (KM.XPn9). Brilliant, FDC and rare.
$1,250

2428
South Africa, ZAR, pennies, 1894 (KM.2). Brown toned,
extremely fine - good extremely fine. (2)

$100
Slabbed by NGC as AU55BN and AU58BN.

2429*
South Africa, George V, silver two and a half shillings, 1925
(KM.19.1). Edge nick on reverse and small cuts near edge
on obverse, otherwise very fine/good very fine and scarcest
date of type.

$100
Ex Downies Auction 303 (lot 2422).



2430*
South Africa, George VI, proof crown, 1947 (KM.31). In
South Africa Mint case of issue, FDC.

$200

2431
South Africa, George VI, proof set, 1947, crown to farthing
(KM.PS.19). In South Africa Mint case of issue, nearly
FDC. (9)

$250

2432
South Africa, pennies, 1949, 1950 (KM.34.1). Mint red,
uncirculated, the second a gem. (2)

$50
Slabbed by NGC as MS63RB and MS63RD.

2433*
South Africa, George VI, one shilling, 1948 (KM.37.1). Rare
low mintage, key date, uncirculated.

$600
Slabbed by NGC as MS64.

2434
South Africa, George VI, halfcrown, 1952 (KM.39.2); also
Elizabeth Il cased pair of silver and bronze coronation
medals, 1953. In South Africa Mint cases of issue,
uncirculated. (3)

$50

2435
South Africa, George VI, crowns, 1947, 1948 and 1949
(KM.31). Choice uncirculated. (3)

$80

2436*
Southern Rhodesia, George VI, halfcrown, 1946 (KM.15a).
Uncirculated.

$150
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2437*
Spain, Philip IV (1621-1665), silver cob eight reales, Seville
(?) 1630s (27.06 g), (KM.39.6). Toned, tight flan, very
fine.

$100

2438
Spain and Provinces, eight maravedis - two pesetas, 1847-
1937. Mostly fine - good very fine. (25)

$80

2439*
Spanish Netherlands, Philip Il of Spain, (1556-1598),
silver ecu (30.92 g), Brabant mint, mm hand, dated 1557.
obv. PHS D G HISP ANG Z REX DVX BRAB, armored
bust to left; 1557 below, rev. around DOMINVS MIC HI
ADIVTOR hand, crowned coat-of-arms on crossed batons,
flanked by briquets to left and right, coat-of-arms over long
cross fourchee in satire, (D.8625, G&H 210-1c; Delmonte,
Argent 12). Nearly very fine, lightly cleaned, with uneven
patination.

$250
Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

This was the first year of issue of Philip 1l and is described on the obverse
as King of England because of his marriage to Mary, who died in 1558 and
was succeeded by her half-sister, Elizabeth. Subsequent issues removed the
ANG on the obverse.

2440*
Spanish Netherlands, Albert and Isabella (1598-1621),
silver patagon, mm hand, Brabant mint, not dated but
issued 1612-1621. (26.90 g), obv. Burgundian cross with
crown, crowned monograms and fleece in angles, around
ALBERTVS. ET. ELISABET. DEI. GRATIA, rev. around
ARCHID. AVST. DVCES. BVRG . ET. BRAB. ZC, crowned
arms in order chain, without date, (D.4432, KM.35.1).
Good fine, scarce.

$150

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.



2441*
Spanish Netherlands, Philip 1V (1621-1665), silver ducaton,
mm hand, Brabant mint, dated issue 1636. (31.25 g), obv.
bust of Philip IV to right, around . PHIL. IlIl. D. G. HISP. ET.
INDIAR. REX. 16 hand 36, rev. around . ARCHID. AVST.
DV X. BVRG. ZC, crowned arms with lions supporting
shield, (D.4432, KM.35.1). Good fine, from a wreck of the
British Isles, minor scratches and hoard patination, scarce.
$120

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2442
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, cents, 1845 (KM.3),
1862 (KM.6) (3), 1873, 1874H, 1875 (2) (KM.9), 1887
(KM.16) and Edward V11, 1908 (KM.19). Very good - good
very fine. (10)

$140

2443
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, half cents, 1862 (KM.5),
1872H, 1873 (KM.8), 1889 (2) (KM.15) and George V, 1916
(KM.28). Very good - extremely fine. (6)

$300

2444
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, five cents, 1890H (2),
1895, 1896, 1897, 1897H, 1898, 1899 (3), 1900H (2)
(KM.10); Edward VII, 1902 (KM.20) and George V, 1918,
1919 (KM.31) and 1935 (KM.36). Very good - extremely
fine. (16)

$400

2445
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1877, 1882H,
1889, 1890H, 1891 (2), 1893, 1895 (2), 1896, 1897, 1898
and 1900 (2), 1900H and 1901 (KM.11); Edward VII, 1910B
(KM.21a) and George V, 1919 (KM.29a) and 1926 (KM.29b)
(2). Very good - uncirculated, the first holed. (20)

$400

2446
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1888,
1891, 1895, 1897, 1897H, 1898, 1899 and 1900H (KM.12)
and George V, 1935 (KM.30b); fifty cents, Edward VII,
1907 (KM.24). Very good - extremely fine, the last nearly
extremely fine. (10)

$200

2447

Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, quarter cents, 1889

(KM.14) and George V, 1916 (KM.27) (3). The first

extremely fine, the last three very fine - uncirculated. (4)
$220
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2448
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, quarter cent, 1901, half
cent, 1889 (KM.14, 15). Nearly extremely fine; extremely
fine. (2)

$100

2449
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver dollar, 1903, B
incuse (KM.25); French Indo-China, silver piastre, 1927A
(KM.5a.1). Very fine or better. (2)

$80

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2450*
Sweden, Johan Ill, (1568-1592), silver riksdaler (29.12 g),
Stockholm mint, dated issue 1576, obv. IOHANNES IIlI D
G SVE CIE GOT VAN REX, inner circle DEVS PROTEC
TOR NOSTER, crowned and armored bust right, holding
sword and globus cruciger, with arms below, rev. SALVATOR
MVNDI SALVA NOS 1576, standing figure of Christ after
resurrection facing holding globus cruciger, (D.8705). Toned,
nearly extremely fine and rare.

$500

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

Sweden struck riksdalers from 1534. This was revived with some modification
to its design under Gustavus Vasa from 1542 to 1550, and was again struck
from 1569 to 1592. The obverse motif of Christ resurrected was used
irregularly until 1653.

2451*

Switzerland, Zug, silver taler, 1620, (27.91 g), obv.
MONETA. NO. CANTONIS. TVGIENSIS.1620*, facing
angel holding shield, rev. CVM .HIS. QVI. OD. PACE.
FRAM. PACIFIC, crowned double eagle, (D.4631, KM.29).
Surface marks, otherwise fine, scarce.

$250
Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

Talers of different type issued 1564 and 1565, this with variations 1620-
1624 and none thereafter. The reverse legend translates 'l was peaceful with
those who hated peace.’



2452*
Switzerland, City of St. Gallen, silver taler, 1620, (28.92 g),
obv. MO:NOVA. CIVIT: SANGALLENSIS* 1620*, standing
bear to left, rev. SOLI* DEO* OPT: MAX: LAVS* ET
GLORIA*, crowned double eagle, (D.4677, KM.61). Surface
scratches on obverse, otherwise good fine, scarce.

$200
Ex Alan Jordan Collection.
A similar taler was issued from 1563 to 1567, this from 1620 to 1625, and

none for the rest of the century. The reverse legend translates 'Praise and
honour to God alone, the best and greatest."

2453*

Switzerland, Basel, silver taler, 1624, (27.76 g), obv.
MONETA. NOVA. VRBIS. BASILEENSIS. 1624*, arms in
quatrefoil, four inward lis at angles, rev. DOM .CONSERVA.
NOS. IN. PACE, crowned double eagle, (D.4604, KM.79.2).
Edge flaw, otherwise nearly very fine, scarce.

$250
Ex Alan Jordan Collection.
This design with minor variations was issued irregularly between 1542-52,
came with more elaborate arms in 1621, and again issued irregularly between
1622-39. The reverse legend states ‘Lord preserve us in peace. The Stand of

Basel had joined the Eidgenossenschaft in 1501. The object on the arms of
the city (and canton) is the head of a bishop's crosier.

2454
Thailand, silver, baht not dated ¢.1876-1900 (KM.Y34);
quarter baht not dated (1876-1900) (KM.Y33), RS 127
(1908) (KM.Y33a); eighth baht RS 126 (1907) (KM.Y32a);
copper 4 att CS 1238 (1876) (KM.Y20); half pai CS 1236
(1874) another CS 1238 (1876) (KM.Y18); copper att RS
122 (1903) (KM.Y22); half att RS 124 (1905), (KM.Y21).
Last with full mint bloom, otherwise very fine - uncirculated.
)

$300

2455
Thailand, Rama VI, silver baht (1913) (KM.Y45);
Netherlands East Indies, quarter gulden 1915 (KM.312)
South Africa, ZAR, shilling 1894 (KM.5); Biafra one pound
note and Royal Prince Alfred Yacht Club 1/- check by Miller
& Morris in aluminium. Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$70
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2456*
Thailand, Kingdom, Rama IX, baht, BE2505 (1962) (P.Y.84)
double struck, the second strike rotated to 4 o'clock on
obverse and 10 o'clock on reverse. Uncirculated.

$60

2457*
Transylvania, Sigmund Bathori, (1581-1602), silver
taler, dated issue, 1593, (28.78 g), obv. SIGISMVNDVS*
BATHORI, around, half length figure to right, holding
sceptre, rev. *PRINCEPS* TRANSSYLVANAE* 1593*
around, crowned arms with supporting figures, (D. 8804).
Toned, extremely fine, rare.

$750
Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

Transylvania did not fall to Turkish control but was forced to submit to
Hungary to preserve itself. When Hungarian power collapsed in 1526,
Transylvania survived as an independent principality until 1699, then it fell
under Habsburg control. The abundance of gold and silver in the mines of
Transylvania ensured a plentiful coinage which mostly used heraldic emblems
for its designs, notably the arms of the House of Bathory. Sigismund Bathory
(1581-1602) used a fine series of magnificent portraits.

2458
Tuvalu, Perth Mint, Famous Battles in History Series, proof
silver one ounce one dollar, 2009 Cannae. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (12)

$360

2459
Tuvalu, Perth Mint, Famous Battles in History Series, proof
silver one ounce one dollar, 2009 Balaklava (3), Hastings (5).
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (8)

$250

part

2460*
Tuvalu, Perth Mint, Great Warriors Series, proof silver one
ounce one dollar, 2010 Knight, Samurai. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (2)

$100



2461
Tuvalu, Perth Mint, Ships That Changed the World Series,
proof silver one ounce one dollar, 2011 Golden Hind. In
cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (5)

$150

2462
Tuvalu, Perth Mint, Wildlife in Need Series, proof silver one
ounce one dollar, 2011 Orangutan. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (15)

$450

part

2463*
Tuvalu, Perth Mint, Working Dogs Series, proof silver one
ounce one dollar, 2011 Australian Cattle Dog. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (16)

$400

2464
Tuvalu, Perth Mint, Working Dogs Series, proof silver one
ounce one dollar, 2011 Australian Cattle Dog. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (16)

$400

2465
Tuvalu, Perth Mint, Working Dogs Series, proof silver one
ounce one dollar, 2011 Australian Cattle Dog. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (16)

$400

2466
Tuvalu, Perth Mint, Dragons of Legend Series, proof silver
one ounce one dollar, 2012 St George and the Dragon. In
cases of isue with certificates, FDC. (8)

$300

2467
Tuvalu, Perth Mint, Dragons of Legend Series, proof silver
one ounce one dollar, 2012 Chinese Dragon. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (4)

$150

2468
Tuvalu, Perth Mint, Forever Love, proof silver half ounce
fifty cents, 2012. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC.
(12)

$200

2469
Tuvalu, Perth Mint, Wildlife in Need Series, proof silver one
ounce one dollar, 2012 Black Rhinoceros. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (9)

$270
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2470
Tuvalu, Perth Mint, Dragons of Legend Series, proof silver
one ounce one dollar, 2013 Three Headed Dragon. In cases
of issue with certificates, one with damaged outer box,
FDC. (5)

$180

2471
Tuvalu, Perth Mint, Tasmanian Devil, proof silver one
ounce one dollar, 2013. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (4)

$120

2472
USA, Indian head cent, 1896, 1907; two cents, 1865 plain
5; Mercury dimes, 1927, 1941; Barber quarter, 1905; other
coins (3). The two cents and 1927 dime extremely fine, the
rest fine - very fine. (9)

$40

2473*
USA, Indian head cent, 1909. Full original mint red,
uncirculated.

$140

Ex Kagin in 1983 as choice MS65 full red.

2474
USA, Lincoln cent, 1943S; Jefferson nickel, 1943S;
Mercury dimes, 1941S, 1942S, 1943S; Roosevelt dime,
1952S; Washington quarters, 1941S, 1950S, 1952S, 1956
and 1957D; Franklin half dollar, 1949D. Mostly toned,
uncirculated. (12)

$70

2475
USA, small group of one cents, nickels, dimes, quarter and
half dollars, assorted dates with some duplication, including
one cent, 1858, 1860, 1881 (2), 1883 (2), 1887, 1888, 1891,
1898, 1904, 1910S, 19118, 1912S (5); dimes, 1876, 1889,
1891, 1897, 19008, half dollar, 19118, 1968D, 1969D. Fair
- good extremely fine. (53)

$150

part

2476*
USA, nickel three cents 1865-1869. The first two struck
from clashed dies, the second natural extremely fine, others
good very fine. (5)

$250



part

2477*
USA, nickel three cents, 1870-1876, includes 1873 open 3
(3). Very fine - extremely fine. (9)

$400

2478*
USA, proof nickel three cents, 1879. Oxidised spots on the
edge, surfaces FDC.

$250

part

2479*
USA, nickel three cents, 1879, 1881 and 1888. Extremely

fine or better. (3)

2480*

USA, nickel three cents, 1880. Scratch on reverse, otherwise
extremely fine.

$200

$120
2481*
USA, nickel three cents, 1882. Very fine/good very fine.
$120
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2482*
USA, proof nickel three cents, 1883. Nearly FDC, minor
rim flaw 8 to 9 o'clock on reverse.

$200

2483*
USA, nickel three cents, 1887. Good very fine and very
scarce.

$250

2484*
USA, proof nickel three cents, 1889. Slightly spotted,
otherwise FDC.

$250

2485
USA, shield nickels, 1867 and 1869; Liberty head nickel,
1884; Indian head nickel, 1924S; seated Liberty dime,
1877CC. Good - nearly very fine. (5)

$50

2486
USA, Liberty head nickel, 1905; also uniface bronze check
A.S.F./P. Good extremely fine; good very fine. (2)

$50

2487*
USA, buffalo nickel, 1916/16 double die. Mounting mark
near top edge of obverse, otherwise good fine and very
rare.

$1,000

2488
USA, Jefferson nickels, 1950D. Uncirculated. (5)
$50

2489
USA, Mercury dimes, 1931D and 1944D. Full bands, original
mint bloom, choice uncirculated, the first scarce. (2)

$80

With Kagins's tickets as MS64, MS65.



2490
USA, Roosevelt dimes, 1951S. Uncirculated. (18)
$120

2491
USA, 1892-1964, dimes, quarter dollars and half dollars,
mixed quantities of assorted dates. Fair - good very fine.
(.575kq)

$370

2492

USA, silver coins, dimes (20), quarters (13), half dollars,
walking Liberty, 1942S, 1943S (3), Kennedy, 1964 (6),
1964D (7), 1965, 1966, 1968D (2); dollars, Morgan 192185,
Peace 1922 (2), 1923 (2), approximately 14.760z ASW.
Good - uncirculated. (60)

$370
2493*
USA, Barber quarter, 1892. Uncirculated.

$200
Ex Kagin in 1983 as select MS63.
2494
USA, Barber half dollar, 1904S. Nearly very fine.

$150

2495*
USA, walking Liberty half dollar, 1937S. Lightly toned
uncirculated.

$100

2496*
USA, draped bust silver dollar, 1798 five berries and 12
arrows variety, (KM.32). Very fine.

$1,000

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2497*
USA, Liberty seated silver dollar, 1847, (KM.71). Good
very fine.

$300

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2498*
USA, Liberty seated silver dollar, 1859S, (KM.71). Fine
and rare.

$300
Ex Alan Jordan Collection. Only 20,000 were made.

2499*
USA, Liberty seated silver dollar, 1871, with 'In God We
Trust' (KM.100). Very fine.

$300

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2500*

USA, trade silver dollar, 1874CC (Carson City mint),

(KM.108). Nearly extremely fine.

$250

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.



2501*
USA, trade silver dollar, 1877S (San Francisco mint),
(KM.108). Toned, good very fine.

$150

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2502*
USA, Morgan head silver dollar, 1881S (KM.110). Brilliant,
uncirculated.

$100

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2503
USA, Morgan head silver dollar, 1882CC. In case of issue,
uncirculated.

$300
In a GSA Hoard holder graded by NGC as MS65.

2504
USA, Morgan head silver dollar, 18830 (KM.110); Peace
silver dollar, 1922 (KM.150). Very fine - extremely fine.
)

$80

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2505
USA, Morgan head silver dollar, 1893CC, also flying eagle
cent, 1857. Evenly worn, very good; fine. (2)

$80

2506*
USA, Peace silver dollar, 1925. Full original mint bloom with
toning, uncirculated.

$100
Ex Kagin in 1983 as choice MS65.
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A Collection of US Commemoratives Formed by a
Sydney Collector in the 1990s

2507*
USA, 1892 World's Columbian Exposition commemorative
silver half dollar. Toned, uncirculated.

$250

In a slab by PCGS as MS65. Mintage was 950,000. The first United
States commemorative coin was the Columbian half dollar. The obverse
shows the bust of Columbus, and G. T. Morgan engraved the reverse
having a representation of Columbus' flagship the Santa Maria above two
hemispheres.

2508*
USA, 1893 World's Columbian Exposition commemorative
silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$200

In a slab by Smart Collect as MS63. Mintage was 1,550,405. See note
above.

2509*
USA, 1893 World's Columbian Exposition, Isabella quarter
dollar. Uncirculated.

$1,400

In a slab by PCGS as MS64. Mintage 40,023 Net distribution after melting
24,214. The Isabella quarter was designed by Charles E. Barber, chief
engraver at the time. The issue was proposed by the Board of Lady Managers
of the Columbian Exposition, and authority to coin these pieces was granted
1893. The obverse features a portrait of Queen Isabella. The reverse shows
another female model, supposedly meant to be a symbol of Woman's industry.
The quarter depicts a foreign monarch, unique in American coins.



2510*
USA, 1900 Lafayette silver dollar. Toned, uncirculated.
$3,000

In a slab by NGC as MS64. Mintage 50,000 Net distribution after melting
36,026 The heads of Washington and Lafayette appear cheek to cheek,
in a singularly appropriate testimony not only to their joint role in the
Revolution but to their relationship in life. The childless Washington and
the then extremely handsome young Lafayette were closer than brothers
throughout the war. The words PARIS 1900 refer to the Paris Exposition.
Congress authorized these coins in March 1899, as part of the government's
participation in the 1900 Paris Exposition, and in commemoration of the
Centennial of Washington's death.

2511*
USA, 1915 S Panama-Pacific Exposition commemorative
silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$400

In a slab by Smart Collect as MS60. Mintage was 27,134. Commemorates
the exposition held in San Francisco in 1915 and celebrates the opening of
the Panama Canal. The coins were produced at the San Francisco mint and
sold for $1 each during the exposition. A representation of Columbia with
the Golden Gate as a background is on the obverse.

2512*
USA, 1918 lllinois Centennial commemorative silver half
dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$200

In a slab by PCGS as MS64. Mintage was 100,058. Commemorates the
100th anniversary of the admission of Illinois to the Union. It is the first
commemorative half dollar celebrating such an event. The obverse shows
the head of Lincoln and the reverse the lllinois State Seal.
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2513*
USA, 1920 Maine centennial commemorative silver half
dollar. Toned, uncirculated.

$500

In a slab by PCGS as MS66. Mintage was 50,028. This issue commemorates
the 100th anniversary of Maine and was to be issued in Portland at the
centenary celebrations but was received too late for this event and was sold
by the state treasury for many years. The obverse depicts the arms of the
State of Maine. DIRIGO on the arms means 'l direct'.

2514*
USA, 1920 Maine centennial commemorative silver half

dollar. Toned, uncirculated.
$400

In a slab by NGC as MS65. Mintage was 50,028. See note above.

2515*
USA, 1920 Pilgrim tercentenary commemorative silver half
dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$250

In a slab by NGC as MS65. Mintage was 152,112. Commemorates the
landing of the Pilgrims at Plymouth, Massachusetts in 1620. The obverse
shows the bust of the Governor William Bradford and the reverse shows the
‘Mayflower". The issue has no obverse date but one was added in 1921. A
further 128,000 were not sold and returned to the mint and melted.

2516
USA, 1920 Pilgrim tercentenary commemorative silver half
dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$250

In a slab by Smart Collect as MS65. Mintage was 152,112. See note
above.



2517
USA, 1920 Pilgrim tercentenary commemorative silver half

dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.
$220

In a slab by NGC as MS64. Mintage was 152,112. See note above.

2518*
USA, 1921 Pilgrim tercentenary commemorative silver half

dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.
$300

In a slab by Smart Collect as MS64. Mintage was 20,053. Commemorates
the landing of the Pilgrims at Plymouth, Massachusetts in 1620. The obverse
shows the bust of the Governor William Bradford and the reverse shows the
‘Mayflower'. This issue has the added date 1921 on the obverse.

2519*
USA, 1921 Missouri Centennial commemorative silver half

dollar, plain type. Brilliant, uncirculated.
$1,000

In a slab by Smart Collect as MS64. Mintage was 11,400. Commemorates
the 100th anniversary of the admission of Missouri to the Union which was
celebrated in Sedalia during August 1921. The obverse depicts the bust of a
frontiersman and a frontiersman and Indian on the reverse.

2520*
USA, 1921 Missouri Centennial commemorative silver half
dollar, 2*4 type. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$1,000

In aslab by PCGS as MS63. Mintage was 9,400. See note above. This issue
was struck first but sold after the plain issues.
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2521*
USA, 1921 Alabama Centennial silver half dollar, 2x2.
Lightly toned, uncirculated.

$1,000

In a slab by NGC as MS65. Mintage approximately 30,000. The coins were
authorized in the centennial year 1920 but were not struck before 1921. The
two people represented on the obverse are William Wyatt Bibb, Alabama's
first Governor (1816-1820)] and Thomas E. Kilby, Governor of Alabama
at the time of minting. The 22 stars refer to the fact that Alabama joined
the Union as 22nd state. The reverse shows the dates 1819-1919, that one
of the actual centennial, warlike eagles with shield and arrows but also an
olive-branch for peace. Approx 60,000 coins in all were minted.

2522*
USA, 1921 Alabama Centennial silver half dollar. Lightly
toned, uncirculated.

$1,000

In aslab by PCGS as MS65. Mintage approximately 35,000. The same design
as before but without the Andrew's cross and the 2x2. See note above.

2523
USA, 1921 Alabama Centennial silver half dollar. Lightly
toned, nearly uncirculated.

$200

In a slab by Smart Collect but not graded. Mintage approximately
35,000.

2524*
USA, 1922 Grant memorial commemorative silver half
dollar, star in field. Brilliant, nearly uncirculated.

$1,200

In a slab by NGC as MS62. Mintage was 5,006, the number melted 750
leaving a net distribution of 4,256. See note below. The Mint completed the
first batch of 100,000 half dollars in February 1922. Much to the Centenary
Commission's surprise, this contained 5,000 of the coins which had an
incused star similar to that on the gold dollars.



2525*
USA, 1922 Grant memorial commemorative silver half
dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$500

In aslab by Smart Collect as MS65. Mintage was 95,055, the number melted
27,650 leaving a net distribution of 67,405. The dates 1822-1922 refer to
the centennial of birth of General (later President) Ulysses Simpson Grant,
whose portrait adorns the obverse. The Reverse depicts a small frame house
at Point Pleasant, Ohio, near Cincinnati, where Grant was born on April 27,
1822. Grant was forced to resign his army commission after the Mexican
War owing to alcoholism. Nevertheless, the Republican Party nominated
him for the presidency, in which he ran in a campaign which was unrivalled
for dirtiness. Once elected, Grant produced a record as one of the worst
presidents ever.

2526*
USA, 1922 Grant memorial commemorative silver half
dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$400

In aslab by Smart Collect as MS64. Mintage was 95,055, the number melted
27,650 leaving a net distribution of 67,405. See note above.

2527
USA, 1923 S Monroe Doctrine centennial commemorative
silver half dollar. Very fine.

$60

In a slab by Smart Collect but not graded. Mintage was 274,077
Commemorates the Monroe Doctrine and the issue was promoted by both
the California film industry and a motion picture exposition in June 1923.
The obverse shows the heads of James Monroe and John Quincy Adams
both were indentified with the Monroe Doctrine. The reverse portrays the
two hemispheres as two female figures. Many unsold were released into
circulation at face value.

2528*
USA, 1924 Huguenot-Walloon, tercentenary commemorative
silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$500

In aslab by NGC as MS66. Mintage was 142,080 Settling of the Huguenots
and Walloons in the New World was the occasion commemorated by this
issue. New Netherlands (now New York) was founded in 1624 and the
obverse not directly linked has Admiral Coligny and William the Silent. The
reverse shows the vessel Nieuw Nederland.
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2529
USA, 1924 Huguenot-Walloon, tercentenary commemorative
silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$150

In a slab by Smart Collect as MS60. Mintage was 142,080 See note
above.

2530*
USA, 1925 S, California diamond jubilee commemorative
silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$600

In a slab by NGC as MS65. Mintage was 86,594 all were issued. Squatting
on obverse is a gold miner with a pan, inspecting gravel from a stream for
possible gold flakes or nuggets. The DIAMOND JUBILEE 1925 inscription
refers to the 75th anniversary of California's admission into the Union. On
the reverse, the grizzly bear represents the California Republic's bear flag
1846-1850 said to symbolize strength and independence.

2531*
USA, 1925 Fort VVancouver Centennial commemorative silver
half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$600

In a slab by Smart Collect as MS65. Mintage was 14,994 The issue
commemorates the 100th anniversary of the building of Fort VVancouver in
Washington on the Columbia river in 1825. The sale of these coins helped
finance the pageant staged for the celebration. The obverse has the bust of
John McLoughlin who built the fort and the reverse has a pioneer settler
with Fort Vancouver in the background.

2532*

USA, 1925 Lexington-Concord sesquicentennial

commemorative silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.
$200

In aslab by NGC as MS64. Mintage was 162,013. Commemorates the two
famous battles fought in 1775. The obverse has the statue of Minute Man
located at Concord and the reverse the old Belfry at Lexington.



2533*
USA, 1925 Stone Mountain Memorial commemorative silver
half dollar. Lightly toned, uncirculated.

$300

In a slab by PCGS as MS66. Mintage was 1,314,709 The first coins were
struck at Philadelphia on January 21, 1925 (General Thomas 'Stonewall"
Jackson's birthday). Generals Robert E. Lee and Jackson both mounted on
horse are shown on the obverse. The funds received from the sale of this
large issue of half dollars were donated to the expense of carving figures of
Confederate leaders and soldiers on Stone Mountain in Georgia. The carving
was completed and dedicated in 1970.

2534
USA, 1925 Stone Mountain Memorial commemorative silver
half dollar. Lightly toned, uncirculated.

$180

In a slab by PCGS as MS65. Mintage was 1,314,709 . See the note above.

2535
USA, 1925 Stone Mountain Memorial commemorative silver
half dollar. Lightly toned, uncirculated.

$180

In a slab by Smart Collect as MS65. Mintage was 1,314,709. See the note
above.

2536*
USA, 1926 Oregon Trail Memorial commemorative silver
half dollar. Toned, uncirculated.

$300

In a slab by NGC as MS66. Mintage was 47,955. Commemorates the
Oregon Trail and the memory of the many pioneers who died on the 2000
mile journey. Issues were restruck from various mints in 1928 (released in
1933), 1933, 1934 and 1936-1939.

2537*

USA, 1926 Sesquicentennial of American Independence

commemorative silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.
$300
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In a slab by Smart Collect as MS64. Mintage was 141,120. Commemorates
the 150th anniversary of the signing of the Declaration of Independence,
an occasion for an international fair in Philadelphia in 1926. The obverse
shows the Presidents George Washington and then current President Calvin
Coolidge on the obverse. The reverse shows the liberty bell. The dies were
in low relief whereby causing much loss of detail.

2538*
USA, 1927 Vermont Sesquicentennial commemorative silver
half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$600

In a slab by PCGS as MS65. Mintage was 28,142. The issue commemorates
the 150th anniversary of the Battle of Bennington and the independence of
Vermont. The obverse shows the head of Ira Allen the founder of Vermont.
The reverse shows on a pedestal a catamount (this powerful predator roams
the Americas, where it is also known as a puma or a cougar).

2539*
USA, 1928 Hawaiian sesquicentennial commemorative silver
half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$4,000

In aslab by Smart Collect as MS64. Mintage was 10,008, the number includes
50 sand blasted proof presentation pieces. This small issue was struck to
commemorate the 150th anniversary of the arrival on the Hawaiian Islands
by Captain James Cook in 1778. The bust in naval uniform represents
Captain James Cook, discoverer of the Sandwich Island, later known by
their true name of Hawaii. On the reverse, the landscape represents part
of Waikiki Beach. Standing on a promontory is a native warrior chieftain
wearing a feather cloak and holding a barbed spear.

2540*
USA, 1934 Maryland Tercentenary commemorative silver
half dollar. Lightly toned, uncirculated.

$300

In a slab by Smart Collect as MS65. Mintage was 25,015. Commemorates
the 300th anniversary of the founding of the Maryland Colony by Cecil
Calvert (known as Lord Baltimore). Profits from this coin was used to finance
the celebrations at Baltimore in 1934. The obverse depicts Cecil Calvert and
the reverse arms of Maryland.



2541*
USA, 1935 Connecticut Tercentenary commemorative silver
half dollar. Toned, uncirculated.

$600

In aslab by PCGS as MS66. Mintage was 25,018. In commemoration of the
three hundredth anniversary of the founding of the Colony of Connecticut a
souvenir half dollar was struck. This obverse design represents the Charter
Oak, a tree about 1,000 years old and some 21 feet around near the base
before lightning destroyed it in 1856. In 1662, King Charles Il had granted
aroyal charter for the colony; but when James Il succeeded to the throne, he
sought to recall all his predecessor's charters. Governor Sir Edmund Andros
visited the colonial authorities at Hartford and he announced one evening
that he intended to seize the charter and return it to the King. However, the
charter was hidden in the oak tree's historic cavity. Andros left, infuriated
over this but it was returned after the king's removal in 1688.

2542*

USA, 1935 Hudson, New York, sesquicentennial

commemorative silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.
$1,000

In aslab by NGC as MS64. Mintage was 10,008. This small issue was struck
to commemorate the 150th anniversary of the foundation of Hudson in New
York, which was named after the explorer Henry Hudson. The obverse shows
Hudson'’s flagship the "Half Moon' and the reverse shows the seal of the City
of Hudson. The seal includes representations of Neptune with trident on a
spouting whale together with a mermaid blowing a conch shell.

2543*
USA, 1935 Old Spanish Trail commemorative silver half
dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$1,500

In a slab by National Numismatic Certification as MS65. Mintage was
10,008. Commemorates the 400th anniversary of the overland trek of the
Cabeza de Vaca Expedition through the gulf states in 1535. His name literally
translates as "head of a cow" hence symbolically chosen for the obverse. The
reverse bears a yucca tree and a map showing the Old Spanish Trail.

243

2544

USA, 1935 S California Pacific International Exposition

commemorative silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.
$120

In a slab by NGC as MS65. Mintage was 70,132. Congress approved the
making of these coins for this exposition on May 3, 1935. This date was
struck in the San Francisco mint. The obverse displays a seated female with
a spear and bear and the reverse shows the observation tower and the State
of California building at the exposition.

2545

USA, 1935 S California Pacific International Exposition

commemorative silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.
$120

In a slab by Smart Collect as MS65. Mintage was 70,132. See note
above.

2546

USA, 1936 D California Pacific International Exposition

commemorative silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.
$150

In aslab by PCGS as MS65. Mintage was 30,092. See note above. This date
was struck in the Denver mint.

2547*
USA, 1935 D, Arkansas Centennial commemorative silver
half dollar. Lightly toned, uncirculated.

$200

In a slab by PCGS as MS65. Mintage was 78,385 for all issues 1935-1939,
the number melted 9,600 leaving a net distribution of 68,785, 5,505 were
issued for the 1935D. It dates 1836 - 1936 commemorate the centennial of
admission of Arkansas to the Union (1836). The two figures show a Quapaw
Indian since this friendly tribe formed the greater part of the population of
what become the Territory of Arkansas. The female head wears a Phrygian
cap a 1936 version of Ms. Liberty. Obverse behind the eagle is a diamond-
shaped symbol derived from the state flag, referring to Arkansas’s diamond.
The Symbolism also suggests the *‘South Will Rise".

2548*
USA, 1936 Arkansas Centennial - Robinson commemorative
silver half dollar. Lightly toned, uncirculated.

$250

In a slab by NGC as MS65. Mintage was 25,265. Commemorates the
100th anniversary of Arkansas and was authorised by Act June 26, 1936.
Senator Joseph T. Robinson still living at the time his portrait was used for
the obverse. The eagle was used on the reverse but some controversy exists
on which is the obverse and which is the reverse.



2549
USA, 1936 Arkansas Centennial - Robinson commemorative
silver half dollar. Briliant, uncirculated.

$180

In a slab by PCGS as MS64. Mintage was 25,265. See note above.

2550*
USA, 1937 D, Arkansas Centennial commemorative silver
half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$250

In a slab by PCGS as MS65. See note above, 5,505 were issued for the
1937D variety.

2551*
USA, 1936 Albany (New York) Charter Anniversary silver
half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$400

In a slab by NGC as MS66. Mintage was 25,013, the number melted 7,342
leaving a net distribution of 17,671. The 250th anniversary of the granting
of a charter to the city of Albany was the occasion for a commemorative
half dollar. The obverse shows an American beaver (Castor canadensis),
common enough in the Albany area in the 17th century making it such that
trapping them for their pelts was the main industry of the settlers. On the
reverse, Governor Thomas Dongan bids farewell to Robert Livingston and
Peter Schuyler, the latter holding the newly acquired Albany city charter of
July 22, 1686. The coins were struck in October or November 1936.

2552*
USA, 1936 D, Daniel Boone Bicentennial, commemorative
silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$300

In a slab graded as MS65. Net mintage was 83,180. However only 5,005
were issued 1936D. The obverse of this coin presents Chief Big Turtle, also
known as Daniel Boone (1734-1820). On the reverse, Boone is represented
with the Shawnee Chief Black Fish allegedly discussing the treaty that was to
put an end to the nine-day siege of Fort Boones now part of Kentucky.
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2553
USA, 1936 Daniel Boone Bicentennial, commemorative silver
half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$150

In a slab Smart Collect graded as MS63. Net mintage was 83,180. However
only 12,012 were issued 1936. See note above.

2554*
USA, 1936 Texas Independence Centennial commemorative
silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$400

In a slab by PCGS as MS66. Mintage was 8,911 The issue commemorates
the independence of Texas in 1836. The first dates were offered in 1934.
The later dates 1935-1938 were struck at all three mints. The reverse shows
the kneeling figure of the winged Victory and on each side medallions of
General Sam Houston and Stephen Austin founders of the Republic and
State of Texas. The large five pointed star behind the eagle on the obverse
carries out the Lone Star tradition.

2555*
USA, 1936 Battle of Gettysburg Anniversary, commemorative
silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$600

In aslab by Smart Collect as MS64. Mintage was 50,028, the number melted
23,100 leaving a net distribution of 26,928. On June 16, 1936 Congress
authorized a coinage of half dollar pieces in commemoration of the 1863
Battle of Gettysburg. Portraits of a Union and a Confederate veteran are
shown on the obverse. On the reverse are 2 shields, representing the Union
and Confederate armies separated by a double-bladed fasces.

2556*

USA, 1936 Bridgeport, Connecticut centennial

commemorative silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.
$300

In a slab by PCGS as MS65. Mintage was 25.015 all were issued. In
commemoration of the one hundredth anniversary of the incorporation of
the city of Bridgeport a special half dollar coin was authorized. It portrays
P.T. Barnum, the man who said "There's a sucker born every minute'. He
is also credited with stimulating the growth of industry in the Bridgeport
area, making possible its present reputation as the chief industrial city of
Connecticut. On the reverse is a most modernistic eagle.



2557*
USA, 1936 Cincinnati Music Centre, commemorative silver
half dollar. Lightly toned, uncirculated.

$500

In a slab by PCGS as MS65. Mintage was 5,005 for 1936 from all mints
15,016 were issued. The portrait represents Stephen Foster. Stephen Collins
Foster is known as the 'father of American music'. His songs - such as 'Oh!
Susanna’, 'Swanee River’, "My Old Kentucky Home' and 'Beautiful Dreamer"
have remained popular even after 150 years after their composition. On
reverse, the female holding a lyre is supposed to personify Music.

2558*

USA, 1936 Cleveland Centennial - Great Lakes Exposition,

commemorative silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.
$250

In a slab by NGC as MS66. Mintage was 50,030. Moses Cleaveland
(1754-1806) Revolutionary War general, and later state congressman from
Canterbury, Connecticut became one of the directors for the Connecticut
Land Company, which bought 3,267,000 acres of the "Western Reserve' area
in what is now north-eastern Ohio. He laid out the city later to be named after
him (it dropped its extra "a' about 1830, becoming known as Cleveland). On
the reverse, is the five Great Lakes with their nine principal cities marked by
stars, that for Cleveland (at the bottom compass point) the largest.

2559

USA, 1936 Cleveland Centennial - Great Lakes Exposition,

commemorative silver half dollar. Toned, uncirculated.
$220

In a slab by NGC as MS65. Mintage was 50,030. See note above.

2560

USA, 1936 Cleveland Centennial - Great Lakes Exposition,

commemorative silver half dollar. Toned, uncirculated.
$180

In a slab by NGC as MS64. Mintage was 50,030. See note above.

2561

USA, 1936 Cleveland Centennial - Great Lakes Exposition,

commemorative silver half dollar. Toned, uncirculated.
$180

In a slab by Smart Collect as MS64. Mintage was 50,030. See note above.

2562*
USA, 1936 Columbia, South Carolina, sesquicentennial
commemorative silver half dollar. Almost brilliant,
uncirculated.

$280

In a slab by Smart Collect as MS64. Mintage was 9,007 for 1936 from
all mints 25,023 were issued. Souvenir half dollars were authorized to
help finance the extensive celebrations marking the sesquicentennial of the
founding of Columbia in 1786. The obverse bears the goddess of Justice
with sword and scales between two capitol buildings. Palmetto tree, the
state emblem, surrounded by stars is the reverse device. The half dollar was
attractive in its simplicity, and few numismatists thought to criticise it.

2563*
USA, 1936 Delaware tercentenary, commemorative silver
half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$300

In a slab by Smart Collect as MS64. Mintage was 25,017, the number melted
4,026 leaving a net distribution of 20,993. The three hundredth anniversary
of the landing of the Swedes in Delaware was the occasion for a souvenir
issue of half dollars. The colonists landed on a spot which is now Wilmington
and established a church which is the oldest Protestant church still used for
worship. The ship side is the reverse, and represents the Kalmar Nyckel (Key
of Kalmar - a port city in southeastern Sweden). This ship, with its sister the
Fogel Grip, brought settlers for the New Sweden colony to Delaware Bay.
On the obverse, the sun’'s rays piercing the clouds shine on the Old Swedes
Church erected in 1698-1699.

2564*
USA, 1936 Elgin, Illinois, centennial, commemorative silver
half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$280

In a slab by Smart Collect as MS64. Mintage was 25,015, the number melted
5,000 leaving a net distribution of 20,015. The one hundredth anniversary
of the founding of the city of Elgin, Illinois, was marked by a special issue
of half dollar in 1936. The obverse head is a copy of ‘Head of a Pioneer’
from a statue. A group of pioneers is found on reverse, itself a small copy
of the still unfinished Pioneer Memorial at Elgin, Illinois.



2565*
USA, 1936 Long Island Tercentenary commemorative silver
half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$120

In a slab by Smart Collect as MS63. Mintage was 81,826. Commemorates
the 300th anniversary of the first white settlement on Long Island at Jamaica
Bay by Dutch colonists. The obverse depicts a Dutch settler and an Indian
and a Dutch sailing ship on the reverse.

2566*

USA, 1936 Lynchburg, Virginia, sesquicentennial

commemorative silver half dollar. Toned, uncirculated.
$400

In a slab by NGC as MS66. Mintage was 20,013. Commemorates the
150th anniversary of the charter issued to the city of Lynchburg in 1786.
The obverse depicts a portrait of senator Carter Glass, who objected to
using the portraits of living men on coins, but his protests were ignored.
The reverse shows Liberty standing with the Lynchburg courthouse in the
background.

2567*
USA, 1936 Norfolk, Virginia, bicentennial commemorative
silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$500

In a slab by PCGS as MS66. Mintage was 16,936. Issued to provide funds
for the celebration of Norfolk's anniversary of its growth from a township
in 1682 to a royal borough in 1736. It commemorates the 300th anniversary
of the original Norfolk land grant and the 200th anniversary for the
establishment of the borough. The seal of the city of Norfolk is represented
on the obverse. The royal mace of Norfolk presented by the Lt. Governor
in 1753 is shown on the reverse.
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2568*
USA, 1936 S Providence, Rhode Island, tercentenary
commemorative silver half dollar. Lightly toned,
uncirculated.

$300

In aslab by NGC as MS66. Mintage was 15,011. Commemorates the 300th
anniversary of Roger Williams's founding of Providence. The obverse shows
Roger Williams in a canoe being welcomed by an Indian. The reverse has
the anchor of Hope with a shield. Although it commemorates the founding
of Providence no mention is made to the city on the coin.

2569*
USA, 1937 Roanoke Island, North Carolina, 350th
anniversary commemorative silver half dollar. Brilliant,
uncirculated.

$260

In a slab by PCGS as MS64. Mintage was 29,030. A celebration was held
in the Old Fort Raleigh in 1937 to commemorate the 350th anniversary of
Sir Walter Raleigh's "Lost Colony" and the birth of Virginia Dare, the first
white child born in British North America. The obverse has the portrait of
Sir Walter Raleigh and the reverse a figure representing Ellinor Dare holding
her child Virginia.

2570*

USA, 1936 S, San Francisco - Oakland Bridge Opening

commemorative silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.
$300

In a slab by Smart Collect as MS64. Mintage was 100,055, the number
melted 28,631 leaving a net distribution of 71,424. The opening of the San
Francisco Bay Bridge was the occasion for a special souvenir half dollar coin.
The coins were struck at the San Francisco Mint in November 1936. The
Californian grizzly bear dominates the obverse and the famous landmark,
the Bay Bridge is depicted on the reverse. The bridge was opened to traffic,
with celebrations on November 12-14, 1936.



2571*
USA, 1936 Wisconsin Territorial Centennial commemorative
silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$300

In a slab by PCGS as MS66. Mintage was 25,015 The issue commemorates
the 100th anniversary of the Wisconsin territorial government in 1836. The
obverse has a badger on a log, the state emblem and arrows representing
the Black Hawk War of the 1830's. The reverse has territorial seal which
includes a forearm holding a pickaxe over a mound of lead ore.

2572*
USA, 1936 York County, Maine, Tercentenary commemorative
silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$300

In a slab by PCGS as MS66. Mintage was 25,015 The issue commemorates
the 300th anniversary of the founding of York County, Maine. Brown's
Garrison on the Saco River was the site of the town that was settled in
1636. The obverse shows a stockade, and the reverse has an adaption of
the York County Seal.

2573
USA, 1936 York County, Maine, Tercentenary commemorative
silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$300

In a slab by Smart Collect as MS65. Mintage was 25,015 See note above.

2574
USA, 1936 York County, Maine, Tercentenary commemorative
silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$260

In a slab by PCGS as MS64. Mintage was 25,015 See note above.
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2575*
USA, 1937 Battle of Antietam silver half dollar. Lightly

toned, uncirculated.
$900

In a slab by PCGS as MS66. Mintage was 50,000, the number melted
32,000 leaving a net distribution of 18,028. Battle of Antietam Half Dollar
was struck in 1937 to commemorate the seventy-fifth anniversary of the
famous Civil War battle to thwart Lee's invasion of Maryland. Generals
George B. McClellan and Robert E. Lee were opposing commanders in the
Battle of Antietam, the bloodiest single day in the Civil War, 17 September
1862. This horrific battle between the north and south culminated in the
total deaths of over 25,000 Americans in what many believe to be one of the
turning points in the South’s struggle for freedom from what they believed
as government tyranny. The first specimen went to President Roosevelt on
August 12 1937.

2576*

USA, 1938 New Rochelle, New York, 250th anniversary

commemorative silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.
$600

In a slab by PCGS as MS66. Mintage was 15,266. Commemorates the
founding of New Rochelle in 1688 by French Huguenots. The land title was
purchased from John Pell by the provision of a fattened calf every year on
June 20. This scene is represented on the obverse. The fleur-de-lis, which is
shown on the reverse is adapted from the seal of the city.

2577*
USA, 1946 lowa Centennial commemorative silver half
dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$150

In a slab by Professional Coin Grading Service as MS66. Mintage was
100,057. Commemorates the 100th anniversary of lowa's statehood.
The reverse is lowa State seal and the obverse the capital building at lowa
City. The issue was sold to lowa residents and only a small remainder to
others. 500 were held back for distribution in 1996 and another in 500 to
be released in 2046.

2578
USA, 1946 lowa Centennial commemorative silver half
dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$150

In a slab by NGC as MS66. Mintage was 100,057. See the note above.



2579
USA, 1946 lowa Centennial commemorative silver half
dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$120

In a slab by PCGS as MS65. Mintage was 100,057. See note above.

2580
USA, 1948 SBooker T. Washington Memorial commemorative
silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$100

In a slab by Smart Collect as MS64. Mintage was 8,005. The issue
commemorates the ideals and teachings of Booker T. Washington. Issued
from all mints from 1946-1951 it received wide spread distribution from
the start. The obverse has his portrait and the reverse shows his log-cabin
his birthplace. The total issue exceeded 1.6 million.

2581
USA, 1951 Booker T. Washington Memorial commemorative
silver half dollar. Brilliant, uncirculated.

$100

In a slab by Smart Collect as MS64. Mintage was 210,082. See note
above.

2582
USA, 1954, 1954 D, 1954 S Carver Washington
commemorative silver half dollars. Brilliant, uncirculated.
©))

$250

In a slabs by Smart Collect all are as MS64. Mintage was for each variety
12,006; 12,006; 42,024. The issue commemorates two prominent black
Americans, Booker T. Washington, teacher, lecturer and principal of Tuskegee
Institute. George washington Carver was an agricultural chemist, spending
his life teaching crop improvement and new uses for soybeans, peanuts, sweet
potatoes and cotton waste. Both men appear on the obverse of this coin.
The coins were sold to provide money 'to oppose the spread of communism
amnong Negroes in the interest of national defense'.

OTHER PROPERTIES

2583
USA, commemorative half dollars, 1936, San Francisco-
Oakland Bay Bridge; 1950S Booker T. Washington.
Extremely fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$120

2584

USA, proof sets, Bicentennial three coin silver set, 1976 (5),

1977 (2), 1978 (2), 1980 (2), 1981 (2), 1982 (2), 1983 (2),

1984 (2), 1985 (4), 1986 (2); Liberty Centennial one dollar

and half dollar silver set of two, 1986; also Bicentennial silver

medal, 1976 in first day cover. Uncirculated - FDC. (27)
$140

2585
USA, proof silver dollars, 1971S (no case), 1984 Olympics,
1988 Olympics; American Eagle one ounce silver dollar,
1996; mint silver dollar, 1971S; mint one dollar, 1979S Susan
B.Anthony; Bicentennial quarter, half and one dollar set of
three, 1976; 1964 coin set including silver dime, quarter and
half dollar, all encased in perspex cube paperweight; also,
Philippines silver fifty centavos, 1947S fitted in a General
Douglas MacArthur postcard with affixed 25th Anniversary
of Leyte Landing commemorative Philippines stamp, 1969.
Uncirculated - FDC. (9)

$120
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2586
USA, proof Olympic silver dollar, 1984S in case of issue
with certificate, colourized American Eagle fine silver one
ounce one dollar, 1999 (cased); various other souvenir and
commemorative medalllions, mostly in packs, and a 1988
Santa Claus one dollar note. A few souvenir packs with
foxing, otherwise uncirculated - FDC. (15)

$100

2587
USA, Hawaii, King Kalakaua I, ten cents, 1883 (2) (KM.3),
quarter dollar, 1883 (2) (KM.5). Good - fine. (4)

$120

2588
USA, Hawaii, King Kalakaua I, quarter dollar, 1883 (KM.5).
Fine - nearly very fine. (2)

$100

2589
USA, Hawaii, King Kalakaua I, half dollar, 1883 (KM.6).
Dark tone, nearly very fine.

$120

2590*
Vietnam, Annam, Min Mang (1820-41) yr 14 (1833),
silver seven tien (Schroeder 182, KM.195). Good very fine,
scarce.

$300

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2591
Western Samoa, proof silver talas, 1976 Olympics, 1977
Lindbergh, 1978 Trans Pacific Flight, 1978 Commonwealth
Games (2) (KM.22a, 26a, 28a, 30a [2]) (5); proof silver
ten tala, 1980 FAO (KM.39a); mint tala, 1976 Olympics
(KM.22). In cases of issue, the last plastic case marked,
otherwise uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$100

2592
Yemen, al-Mutawakkil Yahya bin Muhammad (1904-1948),
silver imadi riyal, AH 1344 (1925-1926) (KM.7); Saudi
Arabia, Hejaz and Nejd Sultanate, Sa‘'ud (1926-1953) silver
riyal AH 1346 (1927-1928) (KM.12). Good very fine or
better. (2)

$100

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

2593
Yugoslavia, Petar I, silver fifty dinara, 1938 (KM.24). Very
fine - extremely fine. (16)

$150



2594
World coins, 19th-20th Century minors, assorted issues,
including Australia, East Africa, Great Britain, Greece, Hong
Kong. Poor - good very fine. (5 kg)

$100

2595
World coins and tokens, 19th-20th Century minors, assorted
issues, including France, Great Britain, India, New Zealand.
Poor - very fine. (5 kg)

$100

2596
World coins, 19th-20th Century minors, assorted issues,
including Australia, Brazil, Great Britain, Ireland. Poor
- very fine. (5 kg)

$100

2597
World coins, 19th-20th Century minors, assorted issues,
including Australia, Germany, Great Britain, Italy,
Switzerland. Poor - good very fine. (5.300 kg)

$100

2598
World coins, 19th-20th Century minors, assorted issues,
including Australia, France, Great Britain, Israel, Mexico.
Poor - extremely fine. (5.300 kg)

$100

2599
World coins, 19th-20th Century minors, assorted issues,
including Australia, Malaya and British Borneo, Poland,
USA.. Poor - good very fine. (5.300 kg)

$100

2600
World coins, 19th-20th Century minors, assorted issues,
including Australia, East Africa, India, Italy, New Zealand,
Portugal. Poor - very fine. (6 kg)

$100

2601
World coins, silver and bronze, mostly twentieth century,
including Australia, shillings, florins; Canada, Fiji, Great
Britain, Indonesia, New Zealand, Papua New Guinea,
Singapore, U.S.A.; also Victory Medal 1914-19, 4076 Cpl
H.C.Thomas 1 A.S.H A.l.F. Poor - very fine. (5.7kg)

$100

2602

World coins, an accumulation in a large tin of world coins

(approx 5 kg), mostly Australian and New Zealand copper,

including Australia 1937 crown, florins, 50 cents 1966 (in all

some with additional making 280 g of mostly low silver) and

banknote 10/- Armitage and McFarlane. Mostly fine. (lot)
$200

2603
World coins and stamps, noted Australia, fifty cents, 1966
(5), 1970, 1982, other silver coins (6), also Japan, one
hundred yen, 1964 (KM.Y.79) and one thousand yen, 1964
(KM.Y.80) (2), Chinese cash coins (4), various other world
coins (approx 90), and an assortment of world stamps, mint
and used, on paper and in albums and first day covers. The
coins in a small album, poor - extremely fine, the stamps in
four albums and loose, used - MUH. (lot)

$100
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2604
World coins, medals and tokens, includes some Australian,
also ex shipwreck Dutch silver riders, severely water
damaged, souvenir Viking replica coins (2) ex Jorvik Viking
Centre and a set of Glen Rae Dairy tokens, Bowmanville,
Ontario, many other coins and medals, some in silver. Some
coins damaged, poor - uncirculated. (105)

$300

2605
World coins, British Commonwealth issues, 1825-1949,
silver minors up to halfcrown size, includes Australia,
Canada, Fiji, Great Britain, India, Malaya, New Zealand,
and South Africa. Stored in a red coin album, good -
extremely fine. (94)

$600

2606
World coins, including, silver issues, Australia (1), Egypt
(4), France (2), Greece (5), USA (7) and cupro-nickel USA
(24), Greece (3), UK (2), and silver coin key ring holders and
chains (3) also Iran silver coronation medals (31 mm) 1966
(2). Very good - uncirculated. (53)

$100

Ex L.Filacouridis Collection.

2607
World coins, Australia, 1966 set in BP wallet; various decimal
coins (many Unc), two dollars (3), one dollar (8), fifty cents
(5), ten cents, five cents, two cents (3); Great Britain, crown,
1887 with brooch pin fitting on obverse; other world coins
and tokens (19) and large world tinnie badges (4), also USA
proof silver one dollar, 1994S Bicentennial of US capital (in
folder); impressions of coin designs including ancient Greek
types in wax (5) and plaster (2); world notes (6 mostly poor)
noted Tonga, four shillings, 1st December 1941 (P.5) this
with edge chip at bottom and 3cm tear on right edge. Poor
- FDC. (60)

$100

2608
World coins, silver and bronze, mostly crowns, including
Australia, 1937 (2); Austria, thaler, 1780SF; Egypt, ten girsh,
AH1327/6 (1913)H (KM.310); France, ten francs, 1972
(KM.932); Great Britain, 1953 (5.4136); New Zealand, 1967
(KM.38.1). Very good - extremely fine. (12)

$130

2609
World coins, including Australia, halfpenny set, missing
1923, in an album; British Virgin Islands, proof set, 1974;
Great Britain, proof sets, 1970, 1971 (2); proof fifty pence,
1973 (S.4223 [3]); crowns, 1980 (S.4228 [10]); Papua New
Guinea, proof set, 1976. Very fine - FDC. (20)

$100

2610
World coins, silver crown sized, issued from 1696-1957,
includes Australia, Austria, Bermuda, Canada, Ceylon,
France, Great Britain (12), Netherlands, South Africa (3),
USA (2) and Uruguay. Fair - uncirculated, some scarce.
(25)

$450



2611
World silver and bronze coins, tokens, banknotes, including
Australia, halfpennies, pennies, shillings and florins; Canada,
mint roll, twenty five cents, 1977; Ceylon, Fiji, Great
Britain, proof crown, 1977 (S5.4227); Samoa, proof tala,
1978 (KM.26a); USA, one cent, 1913S; five cents, 1923S;
two silver coin change dishes; Royal Australian Mint, Gold
Coast Sesquicentenary Trade dollars (7); world banknotes
(20), Great Britain, Hong Kong, JIM notes, Korea, New
Zealand, USA; small brass balance scales made in India.
Poor - uncirculated. (approx 435)

$200

2612
World proof coins, Austria, fifty schilling, 1974, one
hundred schilling, undated (1974) (KM.2922, 2926) (2);
Bahamas, fifty cents, 1974 (KM.64a); Belize, fifty cents and
one dollar, 1974 (KM.42a, 43a) (2); Czechoslovakia, fifty
korun, undated (1975) (KM.83); Esperanto, twenty five
steloj, 1965 (Bruce X.6); New Zealand, one dollar, 1970
Cook Islands (KM.43); Poland, one hundred zlotych, 1974,
1975 (KM.Y.71, 76) (2); Somalia, twenty five shillings, 1998
Titanic (KM.41). Four in plastic cases, the rest in capsules
or packets, FDC. (11)

$120

2613
World coins, silver issues from Austria, one hundred schilling,
1975 (KM.2923); Germany, Federal Republic, ten mark,
1972D Schleife knot, 1972F Athletes, 1972F Olympic
flame (KM.131, 132, 135) (3); Greece, thirty drachmai,
undated (1963) (KM.86); Iceland, five hundred kronur and
one thousand kronur, undated (1974) (KM.20, 21) (2);
Japan, one thousand yen, 1964 (KM.Y.80); South Africa,
five shillings, undated (1952) (KM.41); Southern Rhodesia,
crown, 1953 (KM.27). The last two very fine - good very
fine, the rest uncirculated. (10)

$140

2614
World coins, Austria, one hundred schilling, 1975
(KM.2924); Fiji, shilling, 1942S (KM.12); India (British),
one rupee, 1920 (KM.524); Japan, twenty sen, Yr42 (1909),
fifty sen, Yr6 (1931), one hundred yen, 1964 (KM.Y.30, 50,
79) (3). Good extremely fine - uncirculated. (6)

$100

2615
World coins, Bahamas, proof set, 1977 (KM.PS16); British
Virgin Islands, proof silver Jubilee silver set, 1977 (KM.
PS6); Canada, Olympic proof set, 1976 Series | (KM.OCP1);
Jamaica, nine-coin proof set, 1977 (KM.PS12); Papua New
Guinea, proof set, 1977 (KM.PS3). In cases of issue, most
outer boxes and certificates affected by foxing, coins FDC.
®)

$180

2616
World coins, Canada, fifty cents, 1917 (KM.25) (VF); Fiji,
florins, 1941, 1942S (KM.13, 13a) (2); New Zealand,
Centennial halfcrown, 1940, crowns, 1949 (3) (KM.14,
22 [3]) (4); South Africa, five shillings, 1952, 1956, 1960
(KM.41, 52, 55) (3); USA, walking Liberty half dollar,
1923S, Morgan silver dollars, 1882S, 1921; miscellaneous
bulk base metal Great Britain and New Zealand coins. Poor
- extremely fine. (192)

$200
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2617
World coins, Canada, one cent, 1917 (KM.21); Germany,
Empire, fifty pfennig, 1898A (very scarce), one mark, 1911A
(KM.15, 14) (2); Lithuania, ten litu, 1938 (KM.84); Panama,
half centesimo, 1907 (KM.6); South Africa, ZAR, two and a
half shillings, 1894 (VF with reverse edge bump but scarce)
(KM.7); Southern Rhodesia, threepence, 1934 (KM.1); USA,
Mercury dime, 1940S, walking Liberty half dollars, 19418,
1942S; also includes an ancient Greek Athenian owl copy
coin, ancient Roman silver antoninianus and two bronze
issues and other poor gaulity bronze issues (4). Poor - nearly
uncirculated. (18)

$220

2618
World coins, includes Canada, George V, five cents, 1918;
Fiji, sixpence, 1943S; Territory of New Guinea, shilling,
1936, penny, 1936; Australian silver medal 1966 ANS
(C.1966/15); Roman Republic, denarius T.Carisius c46BC
(worn) and Roman, Constans 337-350AD AE3. Fine -
uncirculated. (15)

$100

2619
World coins, Ceylon, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1892
(KM.96); Germany, Democratic Republic, ten pfennig,
1950E (KM.3) (3); Sweden, two thirds skilling - two krone,
1837-1938 (5). The first nearly uncirculated, the second coins
very fine or better, the rarest year, and the Swedish coins fine
- nearly uncirculated. (9)

$120

2620

World coins, Commonwealth Games Collection, 1986

includes twelve mint silver coins from various Commonwealth

countries mounted in a display frame. Uncirculated. (12)
$150

2621
World coins, Cook Islands, Perth Mint, Marine Collection,
proof silver and colour one dollar set of five, 1999 (KM.
PS24), Crown Jewels Silver Locket one dollar, 2002 with
central feature of polished gemstones; British Commonwealth
cupro nickel crowns, cased or in satchels (21); Chinese cash
ten coin collection, 1644-1911, on card; Olympic Victory
coin, Greece c525BC, replica tetradrachm in sterling silver, in
card folder. The Chinese coins very fine, the rest uncirculated
- FDC. (25)

$150

2622
World coins, Cook Islands, proof silver twenty five dollars,
1977 in first day cover, mint set, 1987 (KM.18, MS15) (2);
Fiji, proof sets, 1976 silver issue, 1978, mint sets, 1978,
proof silver ten dollars, 1977, proof fifty cents, 1979 (2)
(KM.PS1, 3, MS1, 3, KM.40, 44 [2]) (7); Japan, mint one
hundred yen, Yr51 (1976), one thousand yen, Yr39 (1964)
(KM.Y.86, 80). In packs and cases of issue, some of these
affected by foxing, coins uncirculated - FDC. (11)

$140

2623
World coins, Cook Islands, proof set, 1976 (KM.PS9);
Papua New Guinea, proof sets, 1975, 1976 (KM.PS1, 2)
(2); Singapore, mint set, 1981 Year of the Rooster (KM.
MS7); South Korea, proof set, 1986 10th Asian Games (KM.
PS8); Swaziland, Independence issue proof set, 1968 (KM.
PS1). In packs and cases of issue, some with foxing, coins
uncirculated - FDC. (6)

$200



2624
World coins, Egypt, King Farouk coinage, half millieme
- twenty piastres, 1937-1944 (19); Ireland, farthings,
halfpennies and pennies collections complete, 1928-1968
(55). Fine - uncirculated. (74)

$120

2625
World coins, silver and bronze minor issues, mostly twentieth
century, including Fiji, Great Britain, Netherlands, two and
a half gulden, 1961, 1962; New Guinea, shillings, 1935,
1936 (3), 1938 (3), 1945; New Zealand, Palestine, USA,
etc. Good - very fine. (100s)

$130

2626
World coins, includes silver issues such as Fiji, sixpence,
19428, shillings, 1942S, 1943S (3), florin, 1941 (KM.11a,
12a [4], 13) (6); Philippines, twenty centavos, 1944D, fifty
centavos, 1944S (KM.182, 183) (2); USA, walking Liberty
half dollar (1), quarter dollars (7), dimes (5); and several
other silver coins and various base metal world coins;
world banknotes including face value of one hundred and
fifty Austrian schilling; also world stamps used on paper
and first day covers, mostly 1970's Rhodesian issues. Poor
- extremely fine. (lot)

$80

2627
World coins, Germany, Federal Republic, commemorative
silver five mark, 1966D (KM.119.1); Switzerland, mint
sets, 1977, 1981 (KM.MS9, 13), both missing ten rappen.
Uncirculated. (3)

$50

2628
World coins, Great Britain, William I11, first bust crown,
1696 octavo (S.3476), Elizabeth Il, crowns, 1965 (7), 1977
(5) (S.4144 [7], 4227 [5]) (12); Japan, one hundred yen,
1964, 1970, 1975, 1976, five hundred yen, 1985 (3) (KM.
Y.79, 83, 85, 86, 88 [3]) (7); New Guinea, threepence, 1944;
New Zealand, Centennial halfcrown, 1940, crown, 1953;
USA, mintset, 1974, dime, 1936S; various other world coins
with some in silver; also Yugoslavia, Tito Jajce medal, 1943-
1973, in silver (20mm). The 1696 crown is very good, the
rest poor - uncirculated. (24)

$120

2629
World coins, minor silver (13) includes Great Britain, 1826
sixpence, copper Hungary (3) and 1901 farthing; also
Mexico Maximillian jeweller's gold miniature peso. Fair
- extremely fine. (18)

$50

2630
World coins, Great Britain, proof sets, 1970, 1981 (S.PS20,
31) (2); piedfort silver five pence, 1990 (S.3472); Farewell to
Lsd System, farthing - crown, mixed dates on card holder;
crowns, 1953, 1972, 1981, all cased; Crossing the Finishing
Line philatelic numismatic cover with Olympics Countdown
five pounds, 2012; Elizabeth 11 60th Birthday medal, cased,;
New Zealand, proof set, 1992; proof silver five dollars, 1992
(case damaged); proof one dollar, 1974 Day (2); mint one
dollar, 1974 Games, cased; Kiwi Dollar Collection, set of
one and two dollar coins and notes, 1990, in presentation
pack. Uncirculated - FDC. (15)

$120
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2631
World coins, silver and bronze issues, in proof and
uncirculated, Great Britain, proof crown, 1977 (S.4227);
mint coins, Guernsey, 1986; Ireland, one pound, 1986; Isle
of Man, one pound set of three, 1979; set of four crowns,
1981 (2); Canada, proof-like sets, 1965 (2); New Zealand,
specimen set, 1965; Seychelles, mint set, 1982; Singapore, ten
dollars, 1981 Rooster (KM.20), 1982 Dog (KM.25), 1983
Pig (KM.26) wallets with graffiti; USA, proof sets, 1969S,
1970S; one dollar, 1989S Congress Bicentennial; mint sets,
1976S (2). Extremely fine - FDC. (25)

$120

2632
World coins, Great Britain, Queen Victoria, Jubilee head
coinage, double florin, 1887 Roman | (S.3922), trade
dollar, 1899 (KM.T5), Queen Victoria medal, 1837-1901,
in sterling silver (44mm) claw set in a silver pendant frame;
India, British, silver quarter rupees, 1835, 1840, 1894, 1907,
1936, 1939. All except the double florin and the medal with
cellophane tape residue, otherwise very fine - extremely
fine. (9)

$100

2633

World coins, Middle East countries, various denominations,

AH1277-1380, noted Lebanon WW!I1 emergency half piastre,

undated (1941) (KM.11). Mostly fine - uncirculated. (81)
$150

2634
World coins, Livonia, solidus, 1662, schilling, 1609
(KM.55.5); Poland, half groschen, 1501-6 and 1507,
three groschen, 1592, 1600, also quarter thaler (ort),
1624 (KM.37), six groschen, 1625 (KM.42), gulden, 1663
(KM.120), six groschen, 1682 (KM.128) and 1696, eighteen
groszy, 1756EC (KM.148.3). Very good - very fine. (12)
$250

2635
World coins, New Zealand, halfcrowns, 1934, 1935; South
Africa, ZAR, shilling, 1892, two and a half shillings, 1892
(KM.5, 7) (2); Straits Settlements, ten cents, 1872H (KM.11).
Fine - very fine. (5)

$190

2636
World coins, mostly from 1700s onwards and also some
ancient Roman issues, includes many British coins, mostly
bronze but several in silver. Stored in 2x2 holders in a brown
coin album, poor - very fine. (154)

$150

2637
World coins, silver issues from 1814-1968, mostly European
and British Colonial, includes some crowns. One with
suspension loop fitted, another with brooch pin fitting,
otherwise mostly good - extremely fine. (106)

$400

2638

World coins, an interesting accumualation of silver minors

from 1758 - 1966. Poor - uncirculated, many scarce. (102)
$350

2639
World coins, 1800s-2000s, minors in base metal. Poor -
extremely fine. (5kg)

$50



2640
World coins, mostly twentieth century, minors in base metal.
Poor - extremely fine. (5kg)

$50

2641
World coins, copper and base metal coins, medallions and
tokens, mostly copper, a wide and interesting selection from
1680- 1960. Poor - uncirculated, many scarce. (62)

$250

2642
World tokens and checkpieces, a large variety, some items
include N.A.A.F.l. penny token (WWII) in laminated
fibre (Yarwood BAF1); Thistle Rose & Shamrock, Bristol
Lodge, threepence in bronze; J.Frost, York Hotel, Islington,
threepence in brass; Wigan Burial Society, White Lion,
threepence in brass; The Glasgow & Patrick Omnibus
Coy, half fare token in brass; Bank of Upper Canada, one
halfpenny, 1850 in bronze. Poor - uncirculated. (76)

$150

WORLD HISTORICAL MEDALS

2643*
Argentina, medal in gold (18ct, 31.9g, 38x55mm) with
loop mount, inscribed on obverse 'Al/Bizarro/Del/'Bayern’/
Heiurich (sic) Molchin/La U.H.A.V.M./Agradecida/2.9.1923'
(to the brave Capt of the 'Bayern’ Heinrich Molchin from
U.H.A.V.M. in gratitude) within open wreath of oak leaves,
reverse, anchor within open laurel wreath. With case of issue
inscribed inside lid 'Casa Escasany/Soc.An./Buenos Aires'.
Extremely fine.

$800

Heinrich Molchin, Captain of the 'Bayern’ a ship built for the Hamburg-
American Line in 1921. U.H.A.V.M. - Union Hispano Americana Valle
Minor, an educational society founded by Galician emigrants in Argentina.
With some research.

2644
France, Carol de Secondat Baro de Montesquieu, 1753,
in bronze (60mm) by Jacques Dassier, son of Jean Dassier,
obverse, high relief bust left, reverse, Espirit des Loix and
the figure of Justice. Good very fine.

$50

Described by Forrer Volume 1, page 511 as 'probably the artist's
masterpiece’.
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part

2645*
France, Memorial Medal for Lt Col Rieussec, Marshall
Lachasse de Verigny and Marshall Mortier Duke of Trevise,
undated (1835), in bronze (60mm) by Borrel; Pierre Jean de
Beranger, undated (1857) in bronze (51mm) by David and
Bauchery; Italy, Torment of Ciro and Menotti and Borelli,
1831, in bronze (41mm) by Barre. Extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$130

2646
France, commemorative medals in bronze, Louis Philippe
I, Presentation of Charter of Liberty, undated (2) (36mm);
National Guard commemoratives, 1830 (36.5mm) (3),
common obverse, different reverses; Casimir Perier memorial
medal, 1832 (45mm) by Barre; Marshall Ney, undated
(41mm) by Rogan. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$150

2647
France, Louis Philippe I, commemorative medals in bronze
(36mm) by Borrel, common obverse, First Voyage of the
King, May 1831; Second Voyage of the King, June 1831,
King seals on the walls of the Pantheon the Names of Citizens
who died defending liberty; French Army goes to rescue of
Belgium; Capture of the Citadel of Antwerp by the French
Army; Memorial to the victims of an attack on the King and
his son on 28 July 1835. Uncirculated. (6)

$100



2648
France, commemorative medals in bronze, Marriage of Marie
Louise and Leopold I, 1832 (41mm) by Gayrard; Surrender
of Citadel of Antwerp, 1832 (41mm) by Montagny;
Memorial Medal to the French Who Died for Freedom, 1830
(41mm) by Dusseaut; Statue of Napoleon installed on top
of Colonne Nation, 1833 (23mm) by Montagny, another
(24mm) with bust of Napoleon in military uniform; Charter
of Liberty medals (2) (26.5mm) by Lacoste. Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (7)

$150

part

2649*
France, commemorative medals in bronze, Chateaubriand/
Libertee De La Presse, 1833 (42mm) by Durand; King and
Queen of Belgium Visit to Paris, 1833 (41mm) by Montagny;
another, dated 1835 (41mm) by Montagny; Louis Philippe
I, Murder Attempt on King, 1835 (41.5mm) by Caque;
Conservation of Freedom, 1830 (41mm) by Caque; Freedom
Henceforth, undated (41mm) by Caque; Marshall Mortie,
Duke of Trevise, 1835 (51mm) by Montagny. Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (7)

$150

2650
France, Charles Lucien Jules Laurence Bonaparte,
ornithologist and nephew of Napoleon, 1857, in bronze
(50mm) by Dumont and Ponscarme, obverse, bust left,
reverse, tribute within wreath, legend around. Good
extremely fine.

$50
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2651

France, Napoleon Ill, Exposition Universelle Agriculture

Industrie Beaux-Arts, Paris, 1885, prize medal in silver

(59mm) by Barre. Some verdigris marking near edge and

unnatural toning due to storage, otherwise extremely fine.
$100

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

2652
France, portrait medal of Marshal MacMahon, President of
the Republique, undated, in bronze with cast ring surround
decorated with laurel and oak leaves and suspension ring,
(50mm centre medal, 77mm with outer surround) by P.Tasset
(Forrer vi/19). Nearly very fine.

$100

Patrice MacMahon, French General and politician, born 1808, Chief of State
1873-1875, first President of the Third Republic 1875-1879, died 1893.

2653
Germany, Surrender of Paris, 1814, in white metal (38.5mm)
(Bramsen 1377), obverse, busts of Blucher and Schwarzenberg
facing, wreath around, reverse, gate to city of Paris with stars
above and soldiers assembled in front while surrender is
made; 400 Years of Lutheranism, 1883, in silver and gilt
(28.5mm) (Whiting 755), obverse, bust of Doctor Martin
Luther half facing left, reverse, German inscription; Three
Emperors medal, undated (c1900), in white metal (42mm),
obverse, bust of Wilhelm Il of Germany, Franz Joseph of
Austria and Umberto | of Italy, reverse, three shields. The
first fine, the others extremely fine. (3)

$100

part

2654*
Germany, Saxony-Anhalt, Centenary of Restoration of Royal
Gymnasium, Halberstadt, 1875, in white metal (33.5mm) by
H.Held, obverse, youth with book at side and seated Cicero
holding torch, around is part of Cicero's speech ‘Pro Archia'
in defense of poetry and litterae, translated to 'Literary
Studies Sustain Youth and Entertain Old Age'; another,
Song Festival of the North German Confederation Singers,
Halberstadt, 1884, in white metal (40mm) by Otto Schmidt,
obverse, harp within laurel wreath, reverse, church. The first
with some toning, otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$80



2655*

Germany, Prussia, Centenary of the Battle to Defeat

Napoleon, 1913, in silver (39mm) with loop suspension,

obverse, bust of Kaiser Wilhelm Il in military uniform left,

reverse, an Iron Cross above the dates 1813-1913 with a

spray of oak leaves below and at the left. Good very fine.
$100

2656
Germany, Munich Olympics Participant Medal, 1972, in steel
with impressed black design details (49mm) by Fritz Koenig
and Krupp Steel Works (Gadoury 2), in original perspex
presentation case; European Weightlifting Championships,
Romania, 1972, Participant Medal in chromed bronze
(rectangular 70x48mm), cased. Uncirculated; handling
marks and scuffing, extremely fine. (2)

$120

2657
Israel, Pilgrim Medal, 19th century, in white metal (36mm)
holed at top for suspension, obverse, bust of Christ left,
Hebrew letters in front and behind are equivalent to Greek
alpha and omega as in 'l am the Alpha and the Omega
..." (Revelation 1:8), reverse, Aramaic text translates to
"Messiah-King has come in peace and Man-God made living'.
Good fine/very fine.

$50

2658
Italy, Franciscus De Marchi, undated (c1841) in bronze
(42mm) by P.Girometti, part of Series of Famous Italian
Men, obverse, De Marchi cuirassed bust right, reverse, five
lines of text within garland. Extremely fine.

$40

2659
Italy, electrotype of a plaque depicting the assassination of
Julius Caesar, in bronze, oval (62 x 80mm), uniface, probably
19th century. Extremely fine.

$50
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2660*
Italy, a family collection of prize and exhibition medals,
includes enamel and gilt Grand Prize medals for 11l
International Exposition at Perugia 1904; International
Exposition at Florence 1904; Il International and National
Wine Exposition at Florence 1905; 1st Great International
Exposition at Napoli 1905; Exposition of Free and Enhanced
Industries at Milan 1919; Exhibition Cases at San Remo
1921 (suspension crown missing); also Jury of Honour badge
for Exposition of Industrial and Commercial Awakening at
Bagni di Montecatini, undated; all of the preceding pieces are
uniface; other die struck medals, Il International Exposition
at Perugia 1904, in gilt bronze (46mm) by Luigi Gori (2);
International Exposition at Florence 1904, in gilt bronze
(46mm); International Exposition of the Philathropic Union
of Culinary, Food and Hygiene in Paris 1905, in gilt bronze
(58mm) by Massonnet; Exposition of Free and Enhanced
Industries Milan 1919, in gilt bronze (55mm); Exhibition
Cases at San Remo 1921, in gilt bronze (54mm) by Landi;
another Labor award 'E Labore Decus', in gilt bronze
(44mm) features seated Mercury holding cornucopia and
caduceus and with anchor below and laurel spray at base.
All but one enamel prize medal and two other medals have
been glued to display boards, the enamelled medals and the
badge have small areas of enamel loss, otherwise overall very
fine - extremely fine. (14)

$250

2661*
Italy, Vatican, Pro Ecclesia et Pontifice (Cross of Honour) of
Pope John Paul 11. Extremely fine.

$60



2662*
Japan, Munich Olympics Team Fundraising Medal, set
of three, 1972, in fine gold (18g; 23mm), fine silver (31g;
34mm) and bronze (70mm), by Taro, obverse, victorious
runner at finish with laurel spray behind, reverse, olympic
mascot Waldi over olympic rings and stadium, initials J.O.C.
(Japanese Olympic Committee) below. In clear acrylic
fitted case of issue and in official box with Japanese text,
uncirculated. (set of 3)

$850

This is the only official medal depicting the Munich Olympic mascot Waldi
the dachshund. He was the first official mascot of any olympic games and
selected because of the dachshund's attributes of resistance, tenacity and
agility, qualities that make a great athlete.
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obverse only

2663*
Netherlands, under Spain, Brabant, Albert and Elizabeth,
(1598-1621), hand engraved uniface seal, in bronze (44mm),
details carved in reverse order to impress correctly, with
conjoined busts and legend ‘ALBERTVS ET ELIZABET DEI
GRATIA 1619', with mounting holes in the field for use as
a seal. Very fine and very rare.

$150

2664
South Africa, Opening of Delagoa Bay Railway, 1895, in
bronze (44mm); To Commemorate the Union of South Africa,
1910, in white metal (32mm) with ribbon and Springbok
decorated suspension pin; Conclusion of Great War, 1919, in
bronze (31mm) with suspension loop; Centenary of Birth of
President Kruger, 1925, in bronze (32mm) with suspension
loop. Extremely fine, the first two scarce. (4)

$120

2665*
Switzerland, La Venerable Societe des Tireurs a la Cible
de Payerne (The Venerable Company of Rifle Shooters of
Payerne) Medal of Distinction, unnamed. Pin missing on
ribbon suspension brooch, otherwise good very fine.

$80

Payerne is a municipality in the Swiss canton of Vaud.



2666*
Switzerland Federation Internationale Des Societies D*'Avion
(FISA) prize medal, 1907, in bronze (65mm) by S.Johnson,
Milano, obverse, female figure standing on boat's prow, oar
in water, lady holding shield and cluster of flags, around the
edge flags of FISA founding countries, reverse, within laurel
sprays is an open scroll titled Championnats d'Europe, below
is impressed, 'Strasbourg/1907'. In maker's box, some light
rubbing on high points, otherwise virtually uncirculated.
$100

FISA is the International Rowing Federation which is the governing body
for international rowing.

2667
World medals, "The Great Airplanes’, in sterling silver a
miniature collection of fifty ingots by the Franklin Mint, total
wt 105g. With collection booklet and certificate and in fitted
case of issue, this marked on lid, uncirculated. (50)

$70

2668
World medals, 'The World's Greatest Banknotes', in
sterling silver, by Franklin Mint, 1984. In case of issue with
descriptive leaflets. FDC. (50)

$200
2669
World medals, "The Empire Collection’, containing twenty
five, 24ct gold plated sterling silver postage stamps medals,
(total wt 471.7g) by Hallmark Replicas. In fitted case of issue
with illustrated collection card, both of these with foxing,
replicas toned, otherwise uncirculated. (25)

$300
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2670
World medals, ‘Zodiac sign collection', a set of twelve 1/4 oz
ingot pendants in 0.9998 fine silver (total wt 30z). In fitted
case of issue, toned uncirculated. (12)

$70

2671
World medals, Australia, replica postage stamp (Army, Navy,
Air Force and Nursing WWII issue) in gilt on sterling silver;
Egyptian/Israeli Peace Treaty Eyewitness medal, 1979 (2, one
in sterling silver, the other in 24ct gold on sterling silver);
Great Britain, cupro nickel cased medals for Manchester
Football Club and Royal Wedding (6 different); USA, LA
Olympics souvenir medals, 1984 (2, cased); Iraq, keyring
with Olympic symbols on reverse. Uncirculated. (13 items
in 10 cases)

$60

2672
World medals, noted Australia, Telecom Australia, undated
presentation medal in bronze (63mm), inscribed to, 'Elaine
Kennedy' on retirement for 13 years of service to community,
cased, also Tourist dollar for Mount Isa City and five dollars
for Norfolk Island, both in copper (46mm); Canada, Goodwiill
Games, 1990, appreciation medal in bronze (50mm); France,
Caisse Des Ecoles, Clamart medal, undated, in silver (41mm),
inscribed to, 'Digonnaux/Blanche'; Great Britain, Royal
Wedding 1986 and historic buildings medals (2), all in bronze
(37mm) in plastic cases; New Zealand, South Polar Diamond
Anniversary, Canterbury Museum Centennial appeal medal,
undated (c1972), in cupro nickel (39mm), on card, John
Walker 1500M Montreal 1976 medal, in alloy (40mm),
Xth British Commonwealth Games, Christchurch, 1974,
in bronze (41mm); USA, Lexington Bicentennial Medal,
1975, in bronze (35mm), Barack Obama, 44th President
medal, undated, in bright gilt (38mm), American Revolution
Bicentennial, Concord, Massacusetts 1775-1995, in silver
(38mm). Many in cases or packets, the French medal nearly
extremely fine, the NZ 1974 Games medal with verdigris,
otherwise all uncirculated. (15)

$100

2673
World medals, Finland, Axel Salingre 75th Anniversary,
1957, in silver (58x42mm); Great Britain, Queen Victoria
Jubilee, 1887, in white metal (38mm) (BHM3252) pierced
for suspension; Israel, Commemorative of Liberation of
Jerusalem, 1967, in silver (35mm); Papua New Guinea,
PNG Banking Corporation 5th Anniversary, 1979, in gilded
(32mm), pierced for suspension; various others including,
Canada George VI Visit 1939, Japan 13th World Jamboree
1971, Great Britain British and Foreign Sailors Society
(EVII); USA Bicentennial 1976 and 10th Anniversary of
Moon Landing 1979. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)
$100

2674
World medals, noted George |1, Worcester, August 6,
1789 in brass, the rest mostly twentieth century, some in
silver, includes issues from Australia, Canada, Germany,
Great Britain, Guernsey, Italy, Netherlands, South Africa,
USA and others; also three counterstamped Great Britain
silver shillings (poor) and Queen Victoria shilling with
shaved reverse inscribed, 'In Memory of/W.R.Neil/Died/Jan
31.1907." Poor - uncirculated. (76)

$100



2675
World medals, Royal Arch Companions jewel (English),
handcrafted and engraved in gilt silver, reverse marked,
'Acklam, 13 S Strand, London', missing suspension and
ribbon (19th century issue); other Masonic items, including
extension belt buckle and one metal tassle bar for apron
ribbon end; Steadfast in the Faith circular, voided bronze
medal or buckle (52mm) with a central upright sword
through a crown; Italy, Grand Orient of Italy Lodge N0.5805
Centenary, 1970, in bronze (40mm), by Verroca. Extremely
fine. (5)

$70

2676
World medals, St John Ambulance Brigade, Service Medal
in silver with one silver bar for five years additional service,
named to, "'13512. L/A/Offr. B.Lowe. Madeley NSG Div. No
7 DIS. S.J.A.B. 1931."; St John Ambulance Association Re-
Examination Medallion (Fourth type with lions and unicorns
in angles of the central St John cross), in silver, named to
278952 Irene Atkinson' and another in bronze, named to
190437 Helen A Elder'. Good very fine. (3)

$80

part

2677*
World medals, British Red Cross Society medals, War Service
Medal 1914-1918; Merit Badge (KC), named to '12145
F.Lay"; Proficiency in Red Cross First Aid with additional bars
for 1923, 1925, 1926, 1930, 1931, named to ‘11464 H.Ayre";
3 Years Service Badge (KC), number 30216 on reverse; also,
France, Medal of Gratitude to the Association of French
Ladies, in silver, named to ‘"Mme Coisne, Armentieres, 1913".
Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$120

The Association of French Ladies was one of three societies that were merged
into the French Red Cross in 1940.
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2678*
World medal, Knights Templar, Knight's breast star (53mm)
in silver and enamel. Very fine.

$50

The Poor Fellow-Soldiers of Christ and the Temple of Solomon, commonly
known as Knights Templar, were among the most wealthy and powerful of
the Western Christian military orders.

2679
World medal, Knights Templar, Knight's breast star (62mm)
in silver and enamel. Extremely fine.

$60

2680
World medals, Philippines, Society for Agriculture, undated
(c1782), in bronze (49.5mm), holed at top, obverse, bust of
Charles 111 of Spain right, reverse, a plough across front of
a palm tree, Manila below (Basso 2nd Ed, 701a; Vives-57);
Germany, 56th Federal Gymnastics Festival in Basel, 1912,
in bronze (34.5mm); Loskauf VVon Osterreich, 1649-1949, in
bronze (30mm); France, International Colonial Exposition,
Paris, 1931, in bronze (32mm), obverse with Asia design;
Rhodesia, 10th Anniversary of Independence Medallion,
1975, in bronze (52mm decahedron), in case with certificate;
other medals and replica coins. The first good but scarce,
the rest extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)

$80

2681
Seals, a collection of Australian and world paper seals,
coloured, embossed, gilt, a huge selection and most unusual,
for example crest and name Lord Randolph Churchill and
another Raja of Mudhol and yet another, Chief Minister Jind
State. Mostly extremely fine. (several 100s)

$100



